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Mr, Samuel C., Paige,
45 Bromfield St., -
Boston 8, Mass.

Dear lir, Paige:

_ Your Air Special was not delivered to me until noon today,
though there is no excuse why it should not have been delivered yesterday,
Boston is only a few hours by air from Cincinnsti. I note it bears the
Boston poatmark of "Apr 3 11 P.ll." - Ft. Thomas is a sub-station of the
Newport P.0. and your letter bears the postmsrk of the latter office as
"Apr 5 ~ 9:30 AM," Buch service is sure disgsting. I am incuiring of
the Newport office why this delay.

" Regarding the cover. I examined it very carefully under my
high-power bipocular and I note some very suspicious festures. I have
Tun across covers which had the original 3¢ "6l stemps removed and some
" stamp with & rsre csncelation substituted snd the "tie"” very convincingly
‘painted. The upper right corner with the piece added chows monkey-business.
I believe it would be advisable to offer the cover "as is." It is most dis=-
couraging to hsve fraudulent covers turn up because cancelations ere such an
interesting field for specialization. : '

My fee for thie report is $3.50.
With kindest regerds =

Cordielly yours,



™



THE SPERATI STORY

British Philatelists Acquire
Remarkable Business

~ Jean deSperati, noted craftsman of
Aix-les-Bains, France, has retired
from business. The producer of many
reproductions which have deceived the
experts over the past forty years,
has disposed of his stock, which is now
under the control of the British Phila-
telic Association. Thousands of these
dangerous counterfeits can now be
prevented from ever reaching the
market, and can be studied carefully
to ensure that other Sperati repro-
ductions in circulation can be recog-
nized and branded as being what they
are.

As far as is known, Sperati repro-
duced 558 different stamps, some of
them as many as a dozen times. The
period necessary for the manufacture
of a “die” was several days. To print
copies was a laborious business, as
this master craftsman had to prepare
the paper (often by dissolving in

chemicals the design of a genuine but

common stamp), the gum (if the fin-
ished article was to be unused) or the
cancellation. Many of his copies
showed the slight differences in shade
which one expects to find in the genu-
ine. Rarely was the cancellation on
one copy similar to another. Each
finished product had to be carefully
“aged.” Such meticulous work needed
a lot of time, and he could only pro-
duce a few finished copies of a stamp
in a week.

Now 71 years old, Sperati found his
eyesight failing. He could no longer
execute his work with that degree of
accuracy necessary to satisfy his de-
sire for perfection. Nothing enraged
Sperati more than to be told that his
“forgeries” were genuine! He tried
every device to convince the unbeliev-
ing experts that he had made the
stamps himself. Told it was impossi-
ble to reproduce old and valuable
classics like this without some tell-
tale difference exposing them, Sperati
immediately retired to his carefully
guarded laboratory, and duplicated
the stamps for the benefit of the in-
credulous dealers.

To prove his case, he once sent
through a relative, a used copy of a
rare Oldenburg stamp to each of three
prominent French dealers as genuine.
Each dealer willingly bought the
forgery and, on meeting, the three
duly produced their purchases, only to
find that the cancellation of each copy
tallied exactly to a millimetre in its
position on each stamp—a probability
which defied the laws of chance, had
the stamps been genuine. The dealers
prosecuted Sperati through their
Trade Organization for misrepresen-
tation. Sperati’s defense was that he
immediately refunded the purchase
money in each case, and had only sold
the stamps as genuine in order to
prove his claim that they were forged!

Weekly Philateliec Gossip

French law permitted the private
reproduction of stamps provided that
they were sold as imitations. This
Sperati invariably did in the ordinary
course of business, refusing naturally
to accept responsibility for what hap-
pened to them once he had sold them.
In recent years everything he sold
bore his signature in soft pencil on
the reverse. Only too often the pur-
chaser sold them as genuine and fre-
quently the new owners submitted
them for an opinion to one of the lead-
ing experts, only to be told that they
were genuine in every respect!

So eccentric was the artistic, sensi-
tive Frenchman that he protected the
copyright of the designs he was re-
producing on the grounds that they
were not stamps—even if they looked
like them—but were in fact, products
of his Sperati’s genius.

Genius is the only word applicable
to this master of art. Long years of
study made him familiar with paper,
ink and gum used a hundred years
ago in the production of the issues he
successfully copied.

Where the stamp was plateable
(i. e. the individual peculiarity of the
design enabled the original position on
the sheet to be identified), Sperati
frequently copied more than one sheet
position. In the case of one popular
stamp, the French 1 fr. carmine, he
copied no less than twelve different
positions.

His methods of applying cancella-
tions were unique for he not only
faithfully copied the format but the
impression. In many cases he pro-
duced a wide variety of cancellations,
the British 2/- brown being known
with thirty-two different obliterations
while the Ceylon provisionals are to be
found with only one less.

It is only since the stock came under
the control of the British Philatelic
Association that the full extent of the
danger has been realized. Dies of
stamps which have never been recog-
nized as Sperati’s work have cast
doubts on the authenticity of some of
the rarest stamps in the world. Had
Sperati’s business been carried on the
repercussions on the value of many
fine collections of genuine early issues
would have tumbled badly for faith in
any stamps of these issues would have
been undermined.

Sperati has been described as ‘“an
outstanding ecraftsman of printing,
a fine chemist and a magnificent
artist.” Furthermore, he was a first
class philatelist and it was this factor
which made his work so dangerous.

During his long career, it is esti-
mated that Sperati produced enough
material to have realized over £1,700,-
000 if genuine. For several years
past, members of the Expert Commit-
tee of the British Philatelic Associa-
tion have been acquiring all the
Sperati reproductions procurable and
recording where other experts have
similar material. With the purchase
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of Sperati’s own collection and stock,
the B. P. A. either own or have re-
corded the ownership of over two-
thirds of all that Sperati made.

Reference collections = of Sperati
forgeries are now being assembled
and, once the ‘“stamps” have been
marked indelibly on the back “Sperati
Reproduction” they will be placed in
the hands of responsible philatelic
bodies and private collectors who are
recognized experts in the stamps of
the various countries represented in
the Sperati stock.

Some of the stamps that Sperati
produced were worth less than a
pound but most of his time was spent
turning out copies of the minor rari-
ties which are wanted by so many col-
lectors to complete their sets.

The only British stamp he copied
was the previously mentioned 2/-
brown issued in 1880, but amongst the
88 stamps of the British Empire that
were turned out in his workshop, were
the Australian 1913 £2, Bahamas 1894
£1, British Honduras 1885 1/-, Ceylon
1883 24-cents, Newfoundland 1857
1/- scarlet vermilion, Gold Coast 1889
20/-, Lagos 1886 10/-, and Vancouver
Island 1865 b5-cents and 10-cents.
Sperati charged nearly £200 for one
of each of his copies of the British
Empire stamps—possibly expensive at
first sight but not so dear when one
considers that the genuine articles
would have cost collectors about
£4,000.

The most valuable stamps to be
found in Sperati’s work are among
the foreign issues and the great rari-
ties include the Swedish 8 skilling
banco error of color in yellow instead
of green. The only known genuine
copy of this rarity was for many
years in the collection of the late King
Carol of Roumania and is valued at
about £10,000 today. Sperati’s copy
was one of his highest priced replicas
at £13, and unlike the original which
had had some of the defective perfora-
tions restored was perfect! Sperati
used genuine copies of the common 4
skilling banco from which he dissolved
the design of the stamp, on which to
print the great rarity.

Sperati made few other stamps
worth over £1,000 for it was his
genius to copy the original and unless
a genuine stamp was available from
which he could work, he refused to
make a replica.

The great rarities that he did copy
were, like the Swedish error, made by
copying the genuine design in the
common color and printing it in the
rare color, matching the shade with
great care.

As far as is known, Sperati made
470 different dies and cliches of
stamps issued by thirty-three foreign
countries. His favorities were France,
German States, Italian States, Spain,
Switzerland, Argentine, Columbia,
U. S. A. and Uruguay.
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these days to many of our readers.
If you receive stamps overprinted
“KOMMISCHES KONFERENCE”
they are not kosher. The words mean
“Comical Conference” and relate to
the recent conference held in both
zones with a poker-faced Russian dip-
lomat. You will pardon the use of
the word so carelessly. The Karl
Marx stamps are really something.
Then there is that national flag for
East Germany that we doubt even the
residents know exists in its colors of
black, yellow and white. This flag is
crossed with the red flag, sickle, ham-
mer and all. Then we are told of the
renaming of some of the East Berlin
sector’s streets. They bear the names
of Russian idols. But some of the
towns have also been renamed.
Shades of Rand MecNally, where the
heck is Stalinstadt, Karl Marxstadt
and others, we cannot locate these
on the newest maps of East Berlin.
Then there comes to us, free, gratis
and for nix, used stamps, neatly can-
celed but with full gum. Sort of
“La Russe” which (you will please
pardon the expression) sounds like a
lot of Philatelic Ham to us. Then we
get a batch of stamps, at least we
think they are, announcing another
five year plan for East Germany.
Those Russians are really optimists!
There may be a five year plan, per-
haps less time than that, which they
do not know about at the moment.
When it clears up, the Russians may
be back in Russia, that is, if there is
a Russia then.

WE ARE GRATEFUL TO William
T. Norris of Belfast, Maine who had
Mr. L. W. Woody help us on what
follows. Mr. Norris like many of our
readers is intrigued by the old time
narrow gauge railroads which often
carried the mail. Mr. Linwood W.
Moody wrote a book on these narrow
gauge railroads and is an authority
on them. Mr. Norris had Mr. Moody
write our material on these narrow
gauge roads for our readers, thanks
to both of these gentlemen. The illus-
tration is from our morgue, the name
used in printing and publishing for
pictures to be used at a future date.
We do not know the exact location of
the picture other than it is marked
“Maine—Narrow Gauge two foot

equipment.” To us it looks more like
the forerunner of the interurban cars
once used in Pennsylvania. But here
is Linwood W. Moody our guest editor
today.

“The Maine 2-foot gauge railroads
were a result of the much older 2-foot-
ers in Wales, notably the Festiniog
Railway which had operated since the
middle of the nineteenth century.

“The first one in the United States,
the Billerica & Bedford Railroad, be-
tween those Massachusetts towns, was
built in 1877 with the Festiniog as its
model.

“Two years later, in 1879, the
Sandy River Railroad was built 18
miles from Farmington, Me. to Strong
and Phillips, starting the rash of 2-
footers in this state. About the same
time the Peekskill Valley R. R. in New
York State was also laid to 24-inch
gauge, but was virtually an industrial
railroad although rated as a common
carrier. Like three or four similar
ventures in the United States, the
Peekskill Valley didn’t survive the
nineteenth century.

“The Maine narrow gauges, how-
ever, operated well into the present
century, the first abandonment being
in 1929.

“With the opening of the Sandy
River Railroad other companies quick-
ly followed. In 1880 the Bridgton &
Saco River Railroad was opened, 21
miles from Hiram through Bridgton
to Harrison. That same year the six
mile Monson Railroad was built from
a point on the Bangor & Piscataquis
Railroad (now Bangor & Aroostook)
in the town of Abbott, up to Monson.
The Monson Railroad was the final
survivor, ceasing operations early in
1945.

“The Sandy River was the stem of a
narrow gauge tree in western Maine.
Tapping it at Strong, 11 miles from
Farmington, the Franklin & Megantic
Railroad was built through Salem and
Freeman to Kingfield, 16 miles, in
1883. A dozen years later it was ex-
tended, as the Kingfield & Dead River
Railroad, from Kingfield through

Carrabasset to Bigelow, 15 miles -

more.
Weekly Philatelie Gossip
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Fort Thomas, Kentuckye. ®
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CERTIFICATE No. CA 18 4 (’l 7

FIREMAN'S FUND
INSURANCE COMPANY

HEAD OFFICE
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMIUM AND OTHER CON-
DITIONS NAMED IN THE POLICY ISSUED WITH THE BOOK
) FROM WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN DETACHED, THE
: ASSURED NAMED IN SAID POLICY IS INSURED A8 PROVIDED
THEREIN, AGAINST LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY
CONTAINED IN THE PACKAGE OR DESCRIBED IN THE INVOICE
WITH WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS MAILED.

IN THE EVENT OF LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY
INSURED HEREUNDER, IMMEDIATE NOTICE SHOULD BE GIVEN
TO THE SHIPPER FOR FULL INVESTIGATION.
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Mediual 1331
April 2nd., 195).

Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Po0, Bex 31,
3% North Fort Thom s Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.
Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

I have your note of March 29th., 195, concerning the
items that I recently sent to you. I wonder if you would mind my
adding another pair for you to check. I am enclosing such pair
with some notations that I have made which might be of some help
in the plating.

You may assume in the future on any items that I send to
you that you can take any reasonable time to check them that you
may desire without checking with me, If I have any reason to want
a quick reply opinion, I shall let you know when I send the items
to you. Usually and except for the two items that I sent that belong
to friends the i1tems belong to me and a week or two, or even a month
or two would make no great difference to me in receiving your reporte.
However, I may have occasion to want your opinion on material that
may be submitted to me for purchase, in which event I would want
your early opinion and will so notify you when I submit the same.

With my best personal regards to Mrs. Ashbrook and

yourself, I am

Yours sificerely,

BEO/M.
encs. noted,

CA 18)917.




April 7, 1954.

Mr. Zarl Oskley,
200 Continental Bldg.,
Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear Mr, Oakley:

This will acknowledge receipt of yours of the 2nd with
the hep. of the 1¢ 1851, I will put tlis with your other One Cent
items end report in the next few days on the lot.

I have carefully noted the contents of this letter and
I will be guided by it in the future. Whenever you wish & reply by
return mail on en item I will be pleased to caomply and will en-
deavor to return the item or items by the mail of the same day. If
you wish it sent Air - Special Delivery I will comply.

Further referring to yours of the 17th. May I thank you
very kindly for the check for $7.50.

As per your recquest lanm enclosing herewith a print of
the 24¢ 1861 Patriotic cover. I note that your friend Mr, Oscar
Salzer may pay me a visit-et some future date when he is in this
part of the country. It waild be advisable if he let me know in ad-
vance as I am not always available on short notice. When I have a
big lot of material thet requires my immedizte attention, it is im-
possible for me to drop such work for an out-of-towmn visitor. I am
sure you appreciate my position.

My sincere thanks for the old almanacs that you sent me.
I have looked thru these very carefully end I find them very in-
teresting.

With every good wish - b

Cordially yours,



April 26, 1954,

ir., tarl Oskley,
Suite 700 - Continental Bldg.,
Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear !ir. Oakley:

Herewith the pair of the 1y 1851 es per yours
of the ?nd. I have exemined this pair carefully and I
feel quite sure that it is from Plate 3, however, the con-
dition is so poor that I doubt if it can be plsted. I
note the various markings thet you noted on your diagram
but the majority of these sre not consistent. About the
only real guides to the plating would bs the dots and the
spacing and alignment. It is perhaps possible thet the »nlste
positions might be establiched by a process of elinminstion,
that is, checking &1l the plated positions on Plste 3 but this
would be & tedious job and time consuming, snd the condition
of the pair would mot warrant the expense to you. .

I em working on the balence of your moterial ond will
return it to yOu‘vary shortly. I apologize for the delay but I
have had so much prior work I found it impossible to ret sromnd
to it. ’

With kindest regsards -
Cordially yours,

4
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Dec. 12, 1953,

Mr, Barl Oakley, : mNQ 9
Suite 200, Continental Bldg.,
408 South Spring St., : Pt
- Los Angeles 13, Calif,

Dear Mr, Oekley:
Thanks very much for yours of the 3rd with check for $115.00.

I retumn the three One Cent 1851 st amps whiéh you enclosed, I
- 'have put notations on each.

Herewith is a 1¢ 1857 from Plate 6 = This is a "B" relief (only
20 out of 200) and it shows the right side ornaments complete. Morris Fortgeng
and I have been dolng some nice work in recent years on Plate 6 and Fortgang
'being in New York has meanaged to locate a number of new pieces. Much progress
hes been made in the reconstruction of the pte.

The enclosed copy shiows someg :
in earfy prints, also & line in "U" of U.S. %hat i's consistent. If you have
Gem nay I bormu the m?

WITH CHRISTMAS GREETINGS -

s Corgially yours,



Mareh 29, 1954,

Mr, Earl Oskley,
Suite 200 - Continentel Bldg. , pr
408 South Spring St.,
Los Angeles 13; Calif. 3

Dear Mr. Oakley:

i am in receipt of your two registered
letters of the 18th and 20th and the ssme will have
my attention in the nesr future. At present 1 am
terribly busy on smme special rush work.

With regards -

Cordially yours,



Gorl Cikloy
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Ml 1331
March 17th., 1954,

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Pe. O, Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

I heve retained the 1¢ 1857 Type V stamp from Plate 6 and
enclose my check in your favor in the sum of $7.50 to cover the same.
I have looked through all of my perforated material, of which I have
comparatively little, and did not find any multiple pieces that I
thought could come from Plate 6, nor did I find any single copies
which appeared to come from this plate. However, I did find a cover
with a single copy which may be from this plate, and I am enclosing
it because it may be of some interest a&s the cover 1s dated in the
writing of the receiptant in 1858.

My .friend, Mr. Oscar Salzer, was very pleased with your
report concerning his 24¢ 1857 patriotic cover, and he would like to
have one of the prints that you made of it. He travels a good part
of the time and is golng to try and see you when he gets in your part
of the country.

I have & group of items which I would like to have you
check for me and which are enclosed. There are 26 items on cards &and
I have indicated the information I should like on them. The first
three items I would like to have you check &s to condition. I am
also enclosing four covers for checking and have indicated similarly
the information I would like on these. I realize that you may not be
able to furnish the plating information on some of these matters
without spending too much time in doing so, so give me such information
&8s your time and the items warrant. In returning the enclosures, I
would 1like to have them covered by $500.00 of protection.

I am also enclosing by separate registered letter two
additional covers for you to check, and in returning these I wish
that you would cover them with an additional protection of $250.00.
The 90¢ 1869 is owned by another of my friends, Mr. Lloyd Taber, and-
he doubts that this stamp was originally upon the letter and thinks
that the original stamp was removed and replaced by the 90¢ stamp.

He does not know of any postal rate that would require this much
postage, and 1s suspicious that the stamp may be of the re-issue
series. I told him I would be glad to send it to you for an dpinion,
and that I thought you were more able to properly pass upon the cover
than anyone else. Hope you do not object to my being so free in
offering your services to others. Taber is a nice chap and you would
like him if you could meet. Please bill me separately for checing
this item.



Grl Coktey

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook Page two March 17th., 1954%.

The other cover separately enclosed belongs to me and has
a single copy of the 5¢ 1855 tied by a New Orleans and a French
receiving cancellation to a letter sheet. I would like to have you
check the condition of the stamp. It appears that the letter-sheet
was fdlled at one time but I do not believe that the stamp was or that
1t is creased. However, I should like to have your opinion. I
understand that single copies on cover are quite scarce, is this
correct? Also, can you give me any idea of the ship that carried this
letter? Would appreciate anything else that you can tell me about
the cover.

I am also sending you some of the old almanacs &about which
I wrote you long ago. 1 have other year issues if they would be of
interest or help to you. In the 1829 issue on page indicated is a
list of the stages, giving the places of departure. And, the last
page gives the principal roads out of Boston with the distances and
names of innkeepers. The last page of the 1932 edition gives the
postage rates and postal data, and if your are interested - the fines
in New Hampshire for derelictioms of privates and non-commissioned
officers. You may find some information of interest on pages 44, et
seq. of the 1853 edition.

I am also returning to you under separate cover the
booklet on the 12¢ 1851 whkich you so kindly lent me. I now have a
copy of this,

Again thanking you for your many past favors, I am

EO/M. peg.
encs. noted.
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April Tth, 1954,

My, Barl Oskley,
Suite 200 Continentel Bldg.,
408 South Spring St.,
Los Angeles 13, Oalif.

Dear MMr, Oakley 2

Herewith the cover to France with the 5¢ 1856, This is a biue
folded letter addressed to Mons, A, Quertier No 2 Rue Rossini - Paris
(France). The letter inside is dated New OUrleans "30 AQUT 1856", The
red New York "BR., PKI" marking is dated "SEP 9." I regret to state that
this 5¢ stamp was not used originally on this cover., All of the black
markings on the stemp and which sre supposed to tie the stamp %o the cover
are fraudulent, that is, "painted.” The black Yrench due marking is"i13" or
13 French decimes, equivalent to approxémately 25¢ in U, S. currency at that
time. Inssmuch as the origiml U. S. postage on this letter was 5¢, I assume
that this was peid by a 5¢ 185 stemp which was badly damaged by a crease.

" This copy was substituted. It is possible that this wes & stampless cover

which had 5¢ paid in cash but thet could only be determ:lnod by removing the
present stampe.

I regret to state tlet I haven't a record of the names of the mail
ships of each trip thet carried the mil across the Atlantic in the fifties.
I suppose the only way to obtain such informat ion would be to search a New
York newspaper. I do hawe a fairly cmplete record of the sailing dates of
the various lines. For example, your cover bears & New York date of " 9"
(1856). My recard slows thet a ship by the Cunard Line (Br. Pkt) sailed from
Boston on Wednesday, Sept. 10, 1856. So I assume this letter went in &
sealed bag from New York Via Boston. :

Yes, single copies of the 5¢ 1856 on cover bring anywhere from
$100.,00 to #150.00, according to condl tion.

My fee for this examination is $3.50.
My kindest regards.

Cordially yours,



Py,

April 7. 1954.

My, Earl Oekley, ‘
Suite 200 Continental Bldg.,
Los Angeles 13, Calif.

Dear My, Oskley:

Hercwith the cover with the 90¢ 1869 as per yours of the 17th
of March, This cover has a blue postmark of Savannah Ga of "Oct 24" -
and the stamp is supposed to be tied by a blue cancelation. It has a
forwarding handstamp of KNOOP, HANEMANN & CO of Oct 23 1870. The en-
velope is addressed to "Bremen, Germany." In my opimnion, this 90¢ stamp
was not used originally on this cover. I believe that the ysar-date of
"1870" is correct and has not been chonged. The red New York postmerk is
quite correct for this period. The date is "Oct 79" and my records show
that on this date a mail steamship of the "Inmen Line" sailed from New York
with mail for the Continent. Such mail was sent via England in sealed
bags, hence the wording in the New York postmark, "BR. TRANSIT." The rate
at that time was 10¢ per 1/2 o2. I feel quite sure that a 10¢ Brown Bank
Note of 1870 was removed and this 90¢ stamp substituted. Surely this smll
envelope could not have required a 9 x 10¢ rate.

My fee for this examination is §4.00.

With regards =

Sincersly yours,



L

April 26, 1954.

Mr. Earl Oskley,
200 Continental Bldg.,
: Los Angeles 13, Calif.

Dear iir. Oakley:

L

Herewith I em enclosing the various QM contained in yours of
March 20th. .

On most of the items you reguested the plute positions. In this
respect may I state that I gave you very few. As you ere aware, plating
stamps from Plate Ope Harly, Plaste ?, Plate 3 is mt! easy and in the great
majority of cases requires time and very careful comperison. If I attempted to
charge a reasonsble fee I feel that the informmtion I would be 2ble to give
you would be far too expensive. In other words, the charge might be worth
more than the "ftem itself. I might slso add tlet L try to avoid plating single
coples and especially Relief "A" stamps from Plate ?. And further, I d not
plate singles of Type V unless there is something very unusual about them.

One of your 10¢ 1847 is & nice plate variety so I took time cut to
plate it for you, because of the marks down the right side. Some might think
that this indicated & damaged copy uwhich is not the case - They were depressions
in the surface of the plete that retained ink, hence sre consistent.

. Regarding these two 10¢ '47 and the 5¢ 185. In examining tihese 1
note that you used a non-peelable hinge. I certeinly think such use is unwise
on any stamp that has value. The hinge put out by "Dennison" is probably the
best peelable hinge on the market. You should be sble to obtain them at any
stationery store. <+ enclose a few samples.

e’

My fee for tis examinztion is $10.00.

With regerds -

Sincerely yours,
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Jack £. Molesmnrth
Dl’\ilatelic Dealer anJ 'Brol-ie'r

102 Beacon Street

Roston 16, Massachusetts

April 6, 1954
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan,

I recently had occasion to examine on behalf of several clients
the cover photographed on the front cover of the catalog for
Sam Paige's auction in Boston this weekend, and came to the con-
clusion that the 3 prongs of the cancel extending on to the cover
had been eith inted in roughly touched up
in addition to the upper right corner of the stamp having been
quite obviously added although overlooked by Mr, Paige when des-
cribing the item. Since I informed my client of this opinion, I
felt an obligation to also explain such to Mr. Paige which was
done last week with a request that he re-examine the item himself,
After doing so he naturally agreed that the corner had been
added but was of the opinion that the cancel had not been painted
it as was my conclusion.

Therefore, I urged him to send it along to you last Saturday,
which he was glad to do, and also asked that he mention to you
my opinion and the fact that I was the one that suggested it
be sent to you. I would appreciate your advising whether or not
in his letter of transmittal he did mention that the cover was

sent at my request,ss wwell a ¥ -msvﬂ'o‘om'»-' e specitic daua'ty'

Today he read to me the portion of your letter in reply referring
to the cover and unfortunately it is not as definite as I had
hoped it would be such that the situation is still rather clouded
and has left my relationship with Mr. Paige rather strained. I
had hoped that it wouh%%& possible for you to give it a rather
minute examination witfl Wviolet ray, etc. as a basis for rendering
your very definite opinion on the "painted-in" factor. I would
therefor greatly appreciate it if you could let me know by return
air mail, special delivery, for which an envelope is enclosed
specifically what your opinion is on the part of the cancel
extending on to the cover, as such will be quite helpful in
clarifying the situation. Also, as a result of my own comments
doubting the cover, another dealer friend of Mr. Paige's on the
same floor asked if I was sure enough of my opinion to make a
wager on it with the result that your opinion is necessary to
determine who is the winner of my bet with him that "the cancel
has been tampered with", for which I gave him 25 to 1 odds!

Thanking you for your assistance,
regards,

P.S. (over) J E. Moles&orth



P, S. Enclosed is the letter received from Harmer, Rooke on the
24¢ - 1869 cover. Your comments will be appreciated.
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April 7, 1954.

Mr. Jsck E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.,

Dear Jack:

Thanks very much for a look st Gordon's letter. It gave me a good
opening to write him a few things I had on my chest. Incidentally what I wrote
him is true - no more free service to any dealer in lNew York or elsewhere.

If they don't care to pay it is okay withme. I am damn tired of being quoted,
by people who obtained the information free of cost. Fleause keep this con-
fidential as I have no desire to offend anyone unless it might be some lousy

‘rat down there like Konwiser, Rich or Sloane. These are my top enbried in my

S.0.B. book.

Now for the Paige cover. Jack you must realize that I have to be
very careful because it is just as bad to condemn a genuine cover as it is to
authenticate a fake. I have bhefore me @ copy of the letter that I wrote Faige.
In it I advised him to offer the cover as is. I am sure that I saw what you saw and
perhaps more. It is a waste of time to examine such a cover by the ultra-violet.
I considered carefully whether it would be worth while to gimke an enlarged photo-
graph by ultra-violet end after studying each feature of ths "tie™ on the cover I
concluded that nothing would be gsined.

When I am nmot sure I dn't hesitate to state thet I don't know. There
were some good points about the cover and some that were bad so I couldn't state
the cover was genuine and neither could I state the cover was bad., If I did
either one I woiilld be guessing and when one in my position resorts to gusss-work
his opinion sand'towdhth & tinker's demn. Several things occurred to me, viz.,
that perhaps someone removed a common stamp from the cover that was not tied and
substituted a single he had with this cancel, then painted a tie on tl® cover. But
my microscope convinced me that while the tie might have been retouched, there
were parts if not all thét had actually been stamped on, not painted. I have oc-
casion almost every day to exemine pasinted ties and I have been doing such work for
a great many yesrs. Some are very, very clever, and some sre extremely crude.

To sum up, I gave Paigc the soundest kind of an opinion end I charged
him for it, viz., to offer the cover "as is."

The Cincinnatli office of the Vestern Union called me today to report
they were having an investipgetion made at Boston why my telegram of March 27 was

not delivered to you. Perhaps they will contact you.
‘ With regards -
Cordially yours,



April 2, 1954

Mr. J. E, Molesworth
102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, lMassachusetts

Dear Mr. Molesworth:

: We are very sorry to learn that Mr. Ashbrook does
‘not comsider Lot 165, purchased in the Axford sale, a genuine
cover. We are notifying Mr, Axford as it wes his property.

. We are surprised that Mr. Ashbrook does not now
consider the cover genuine, We sgy this because another client
of ours requested permission to send it to Mr., Ashbrook before
the sale, It was duly forwarded by our client to Mr, Ashbrook
and returned to*us, and came back directly from Mr. Stanley
Ashbrook. I# our customer had told us that Mr., Ashbrook considered
it a fake, we would, of course, have gone into the matter very
carefully.

While the expense of $6 will fall on us we are quite
willing for you to deduct this from your remittance,

Very truly yours,
HARMER, ROOKE & CO., INC.

By: (signed) Gordon Harmer

GH/1r



. _ April 7, 1954.

¥r. Gordon Harmer,
# Hammer, Hooke & Co.,
560 Fifth Ave.,
New York 36, N.Y.

Dear Gordon:

Juck Molesworth sent me your letter to him under date of April 2,
1954, regarding the 24¢ 1869 cover thet wes lot 165 in the Axford ssle. I
was rather surprised at the contents of your letter because I am not in the
habit of expressing an opinion on & stemp Oor cover unless same {8 requosted.
fouldn't L be a regular old busy-body if I pursued such & poliey? Besides, I
charge a fee of §5.00 per cover for en opinion. Itis quite true that MNr,
Krug sent the cover to me, recussted an opinion, and instmoted me to return
the cover to you. I churged ¥y, Kyug a2 fee of £5.,00 plus postage, After
charging him a fee it would herdly have been fair to write you that the
cover wes a rank fake,

%
1 am sure you know your business and it i3 not up to me to offer

any suggestions dbut I sine orely believe that you lay yourself opem to criticism

when you offer a rare oover without eny ecsursnce what soever that the item is

genuine.. Rether than meke the seller pay the cost of examination you pass

this on %o the cuastomers who bid at your ssles, Of course, it is okay with me

because in this csse I received a fee from Krug and cne from lMoleaworth

One more point. Your description of lot ;165 would eertainly give:
the impression thet Harmer, Rooke & Co., considered the cover gemuine in every
‘respect. You desoribed it as "Very fine. Scarce,”

fack in 1939 you sold tids same cover in the Srown aah. It was

iot 1351, snd you desciibed it at thet time, "doubtful snd sold sa is.” PFhil

Ward purchased it & $39,00.

: For your infommstion, & number o people have in recent yoars obtec ined
from me information free of charge snd then capitalized upon the informstion. I
have adopted a strict rule thst applies teo everyone, collector oend dealer alike.
Everyone pays e fee and the fee 1@ §5.00 par cover unless I choose to mske = 3

slight reduction. ‘

I tink a collector who would buy @ cover like this without baving 1t
suthenticated is & demn foole It is just &8s silly =s buying @ piece of real
estate without heving the title exenined.

1 might also mention that I &am going tc forbvid the use of my name in
suction catalogues unless specisl permission {8 greanted for the particular lot.

If perchance you cen point out e objection to snything in tids letter






April 7, 1954,

Mr. Lmmerson C. Krug,
% Commodore Hotel,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Em:
b !

Here is a copy of a le&ter thet Gordon wrote Jack Molesworth
and also a copy of a letter that I wote Gordon. Of course, these
refer to the 24¢g 1869 cover. I guess there is little doubt that Ward
sold the cover to Axford. Incidéntally I never heard of the man. If
.he would buy a 24¢ '69 cover without having it examined he should lose
every cent it cost him. I can't imagine Ward meking any refund. I
informed him years ago the cover was bad. He gets around such by atating -
"Why should I take Ashbrock's word - my opini-n is as good as his."

Please return these copies and don't mention the matter to
Ezra or anyoﬁe else. E

Regards.

Yours etc., <

Coper of Tt Homn i 4




April 2, 1954

Mr. Je B, Molesworth

102 Beacon Street )

Boston 16, lMassachusetts

Dear Mr, Molesworth:

Vie are very sorry to learn that Mr, Ashbrook does
not consider Lot 165, purchased in the Axford sale, a genuine
cover. lie are notiry:lxg Mr, Axford as it was his property.

We are surprisod that ¥Mr. Ashbrook does not now

cond.der the cover genuine. UYe sgy this because another client

of ours requested permission to send it to Mpr, Ashbrook before

the sale. It was duly forwarded by our client to Kr, Ashbrook

and returned to us, end came back directly from Mr, Stanley
Ashbrooks If our customer had told us that Mr. Ashbrook considered
it a fake, we would, of course, have gone into the matter very

clremlly.

While the expense of $6 will fall on us we are quite
willing for you to deduct this from your remittance,

Very tmuly yours,
' HARMER, ROOKE & CO., INC.
By: (signed) Gordon Harmer

GH/1r

SR



April 2, 1954

Mr, J. E. Folesworth
102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts ; 3

Dear Mr, Molesworth:

fie are very sorry to learn that kMr, Ashbrook does
not consider Lot 165, purchesed in the Axford sale, a genuine
cover., Ve are notifying Mr, Axford as it was his property.

e are surprised that lr. Ashbrook does not now
consider the cover genuine. Ve say this becsuse another client-
of ours requested parmission to send it to Mir, Ashbrook before
the sole. .It was duly forwarded by our client to Mr, Ashbrook
"~ and returned to us, and came back directly fmom My, Stanley
Ashbrooke If our customer hed told us that ¥r, Ashbyook considered
it s fake, we would, of course, have gone into the matter very

carefully.

While the expense of §6 will fall on us we are quite
willing for you to deduct this from your remittance.

Very tmly yours,
HARMER, ROOKE & ©0., INC,
By: (signed) Cordon Hammer

GH/1r



fpril 2, 1954

Mr. J. %, Holesworth
. 102 Beacon Street
Bocton 16, ¥assachuse'ts

Dgar ¥r, Molesworth:

, | fig are vary sorry % learn thst Fr. Ashbrook dosa
not consider lot 165, purchased in the Axford sale, & genuine
cover. Ve are notifying Mr, Axford as it was his proporty.

2 ¥e are surprised that lir. Ashbmook does not now
consjder the cover genuine. Ve say tiic beceuse anothear cliont
- of ours requested-parmission to send it to My, Ashbrook before
the sule. It was duly forumarded by our client to Mr., Ashbmook
and roturned to us, end came back directly fron My, Stanley
Aohbrook. If our customer hed told us thet ¥r, Ashbrmok considered
it & fake, we would, of course, have gone into the matter very

earefully.

#hile the exponse of 76 wilil fa!l on us we are guite
willing for you to deduet this from your remittamce.

= ' Very tmly yours,
mmn' mi; ‘ m.. Im.'
By: -(signed) Gordon Hammer

Gh/1r



April 2, 1954

NMre Jo Lo Holesworth
102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

" Dgar Hr, Holesworth:

e are very sorry %o learn that Mr. Ashbrook does
~ not consider lot 165, purchesed in the Axford sale, s gemuine
cover. Ye are notifying Hr, Axford as it was his proporty.

ke are surprised thet Yy, Ashbmok does not now

conalder the cover gemuine. Ve say tiig becsuse anothar client

of ours recuested permission to send it to Mr. Ashbrook before

the sule,, It was duly ferwerded by our client to ¥Mr, Ashbroolk

and roturned to us, end came back directly from My, Stanley
Ashdbrooke. If our customer had told us that ¥r, Ashbrook considered
it a fake, we would, of course, have gone into the matter very

earefully.

%hile the expense of 6 will fall on us we are quite
willing for you to deduct this from your remittance.

Very truly yours,
HARMER, NOOKE & €0,, INC,
By: (signed) Cordon Hammer

GH/1r

oy Y



april 7, 1954,

¥r. Gordon Hamer,
# Hammer, Hooke & Co.,
560 Fifth Ave.,
Hew York ,(J. HeTa

Deayr Gordon: ' g

Jeck Molesworth sent me your letter to him under date of April 2,
1954, regerding the 24¢ 1869 cover that wes Lot 165 in the Axford scles I
was rather surprised et the contents of your latter beceuse I am not in the
hadit of expressing an opinion on = stemp OF cover unless same is requested.
Wouldn't I be & regular old busy-body if I pursued such & poliey? Besides, I
chavge a fes of $5.00 per cover for an opinion. Itis quite true thet Mr,
Erug sent the cover to me, requested an opimion, snd instmoted me to return
the cover to you. I charged ¥r, “mug s fee of [5.00 plus postage. After
charging him & fee it would herdly have boen fair to write you thst the
cover was & rank rako. /

©

I am sure you know your business and it i s not up to me to offor
t&mouﬂm but 1 sine erely believe that you lay yourself opem to oriticiam
you effer a rare covor without sny scsursnce vhet soever that the item is
genuine. Rather than neke the seller pey the cost of examination you pass ;
this on to the customers who bid ot your enles. Of course, it is okasy with me
becsuse in this case I recelived a fee from Krug end cne fyom lolesworth

One more point. Your description of Lot /165 would certainly give
the impression thet Harnmer, Rooke & Co. considered the cover gemuine in every
respect. You described it as "Very fine. Soarce.”

fisck in 1939 you oold tiis sme mer in the Brown senle. It was
F

Lot 1351, and you described it at thot Sm. bt [ & " M) -
Ward ;mrchtood it O £39.00. _

For your infommotion, @ number o peopls have in mcnt yoors cbis ined
from me information free of charge end then cepitalired upcn the information. I
have adopted & strict rule thzt epplies to everyone, collector and doaler aliike,
Everyone pays e fee and the fee 1a 25,00 per cover unless I choose to make &

slight reducticn.

I ®ink a colleotor who would buy & cover liks this without heving 1%
authenticeted is & demn foole It 1s just ms silly oo buying & phoo of real
estate without heving the titie exsnined. ,

1 might slso mention %eat I am going to fordvid the we of my nsme in
suction catelogues unless speoinl permission is £ranted for the psrtioculesr lot.

If perchence m'_onn point out e objecticn to snything in tils letter

i

Z
<



#2. ¥r, Gordon Hammer - April 7, 1954.

I can sesure you it will be most welcome.
With my kindest regardis -

e e Cordlally youws,



April 7, 1954,

lir, Gordon Harmer,
% Hammer, Rooke & Co,,
560 Fifth Ave.,
New York 36, N,Y,

Dear Gordon:

Jack Molesworth sent me your letter to him under date of April 2,
1954, regarding the 24¢ 1869 cover that was Lot 165 in the Axford sale, I
was rather surprised at the contents of your letter because I am not in the
habit of expressing an opinion on a stemp or cover unlees same 18 requested.
Wouldn't I be a regular old busy-body if I pursued such a poliey? Besides, I
charge a fee of $5.00 per cover for an opinion, It is quite true that Mr,
Krug sent the cover to mne, recuested an opinion, and instrmcted me to return
the cover to you. I charged My, Kmuga fee of {5.,00 plus postage. After
charging him a fee it would hardly have been fair to write you that the
cover was a rank fake.

‘L em sure you know your business and it 1s rot up to me to offer
any suggestions but I sine erely believe thet you lay yourself open to eriticiam
when you offer a rare cover without eny assurance what soever that the item is
genuine., Rather than meke the seller pgy the cost of examination you pass
this on to the customers who bid at your sales, Of course, it is okay with me
because in this case I recelved a fee from Krug end one from lolesworth

One more pointe Your desoription of Lot ;165 would certainly give
the impression that Hermer, Rooke & Co. considered the cover genuine in every
respect. You desoribed it as "Very fine. Scarce,"

Back in 1939 you so0ld this seme cover in the Brown sale. It was

Lot 1351, and you described it at thet time, "doubtful and sold as is." Phil
Ward purchased it @ $39.00.

For your informstion, & number of people have in recent years obteined
from me information free of charge and then capitalized upon the iInformation. I
have adopted a striet rule that applies to everyone, collector and dealer alike.
Everyone pays a fee and the fee is §5.,00 per cover unless I choose to make a

slight reduction,

I think a collector who would buy a cover like this without having 1t
authenticated is & demn fool. It 18 just es silly as buying a piece of real
- estate without having the title examined,

I might also mention that I am going to forbid the use of my name in
auction catalogues unless special permission is graented for the particular lot.

If perchance you can point out e objection to anything in this letter



‘#2. lir, Gordon Hammer - April 7, 1954.

I can assure you it will be most welecoms ,

With my kindest regards -

Cordially yours,



GORDON HARMER CABLE ADDRESS

PRESIDENT P H | L A T E L I C PHILATORS, NEW YORK
— AUCTIONEERS ———

AUCTIONS

TELEPHONE
APPRAISALS 560 H/fé AV@]?U@ JUDSON 2-0i64

NEW YORK 36, N.Y.

Mr, Stanley B, Aghbrook
33 N, Ft, Thomas Avenue
Fte Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Thank you very much for your letter of April 7., Be-
fore your letter arrived we had discovered that the cover
was the one that was offered in the Brown sale or at least
it answered that description, As there was no photograph
in the Brown catalouge, it cannot be positively identified,
I am sure that I have no criticism of anything you have
written, and we have, of course, cancelled the sale of the
cover,

Time and expense are two essential factors in running
an auction concern. It would be impossible for us to have
every cover checked before entering it in a sale, and while
we believe that we have a good all around knowledge you
must remember that we do not handle only the stamps of the
United States but those of the world, There is no auction
firm that does not make a mistake, and sc long as we are
in business, such mistakes are bound to oecur but we do
think our record is fairly good.

Again many thanks for writing to me and my best per-
sonal wishes,

Sincerely yours,

A
HARMER, ROOKE & CO., INC.

BY:

GH/1r




PHONE FINANCIAL 6-1218

Ben’s Stamp & Coin Company
PROFESSIONAL NUMISMATISTS & PHILATELISTS

31 NORTH CLARK STREET
CHICAGO 2. ILLINOIS

April 6, 1954

Ir. Stanley Ashbrook
Box 131
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

About two weeks ago I had the pleasure of visiting
with a mutual friemd of ours, Dr. David Sellens, of
l'obile, Alabama.

I was just thrilled in looking at his marvelous
Collection of Confederate Stamps, which is without a
doubt the finest collection of this type, which we
have ever seen. At that time, I showed him the en-
closed piece, Scott's #69x1l, or the "Rheatown, Tenn"
Confederate Stamp. Dr. Sellens expressed an interest
in this itemj but suggested that I first send this
item on to you for your expert opinion, which he and
I would both appreciate.

e here at Ben's know very little about Confederate
stamps; and therefore, we would appreciate your ex-

pert opinion, as to just what the particulars are
concerning this item.

Kindly send your bill for any charges there might
be.

e would appreciate your help in this mastter, as
soon as it is possible for you to do so.

Sincerely,
BEN'*S STANP & COIN CO.
Kurt E. Eckstein,

lanager

KEE:1bh



PHONE FINANCIAL 6-1218

Ben’s Stamp & Coin Qompany
PROFESSIONAL NUMISMATISTS & PHILATELISTS

31 NORTH CLARK STREET
CHICAGO 2. ILLINOIS

April 14, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31

33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear lir. Ashbrook:

Thank you very much for your speedy appraisal
of the stamp, which I sent you. ZEnclosed is

our check for #3.50, for this service.

I was very nuch disappointed to find, that it
wasn't the real thing; end doubly glad that

I had you appraise it.

If I can be of service to you, -at any time,
please let me know.

Sincerely yours,
BEN'S STAMP & COIN

Aenl T Cohatiz.

Kurt E. BEckstein,
Manager

KEE;1bh



LA

% , April 10, 1954,

Mr, Kurt E. Eckstein,
% Ben's Stamp & Coin Co.,
31 North Clark St.,
Chicago 2, Ill.

Dear Mr, Eckstein:

Yours of the 6th received, enclosing the
Rheatown, Tenn. item on a piece. I regret to inform
you that the stemp is a counterfeit, an imitetion of
the Confederate Rheatown Postmaster Provisiomel.

I mede a photograph of it and I will send
you & print later, :

liy fee for the above is £3.50 which includes
return registration,

% - I em forwarding a copy of this letter to Dr.
Sellers of l{obllo.

Sincerely yours,

~y
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- -~ ESTABLISHED 1866

DIRECTORS:
A. J. HILL - B. J, CASE
H. W. HILL - H. P. HILL
R. M. FLEMING - E. G. LANDE
C. M. CASE, JR. - O. H. ENGLUND
A. E. COX - S. J. MIROCHA
P/ L. COSGRAYE - T. S. SNYDER
L. W, WELD

TELEPHONE ATLANTIC 6191
TELETYPE MP-347

22-26 SECOND STREET So.
MINNEAPOLIS 1, MINN. TrADE. MARK

4~12=54

Stenley B, Ashbrook
33 No. Fte Thomas Ave
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Deer Stang

Enclosed is the beautiful cover of 5¢ I856 with strip of three. This is lot
I94 of Miro's Selection, Each stamp has a position dot including one in the guide line.
On examination of my covers, I find one which I found in Paris two years ago which is
from the seMe correspondance. My strip of 3 on cover was mailed 7 deys earlier.

Too will you look at your slides ; I-36 and youw will see this cover, both
addressed to Laval.

Miro sent it to me with a request that I return it promptly registered mail.
However he sent me an invoice, presumably as a record charged to my account and I
have used that to ask if he will accept 250,000 frencs for it which is asbout 70900.
and told him I wes having a slide made and a photos Will you do this for me and return
the cover as rapidly as you can. Dr. Van Horn paid 820.00 for his off cover last year.
I like this better.

Your picture shows up the reppir on the I2c well and I am gled to have the
photos. Charge me with the slide of the S5c 56 written about in your last service.

Now ebout Wards I2¢c materiale Whether I can afford to buy the lot depends
on his price and how much material there is. I am returning his letter to you and when
we find his cost, I will tell you yes or no. '

Dr. Sneller as you say is a very queer fellow. Came from lipls, and says I
was in school with him. Maybe but I cennot place him.. He means well, is conceited =nd
at times an awful bore.

That is all for nowe and thanks for what you are doing for me.

i

o



i

e o

April 13, 1954.

Mr, Henry W, Hill,
20-26 - ?nd St., South,
Minneapolis, binn.

Dear Henry:

: The Miro cover was waiting for me 2t the Post Office and I gave it
a very careful examination. There is no question but what it is genuire in
every respect. No monkey-business with postmarks, dates, ete. Of course, you
noticed that a piece of the strip is missing in upper right and that a vertical
crease at right had been ironed cut, However, these are defects to the center
line margin and not to the strip, but I d& think they should be taken into con-
sideration in sny deseription of the cover. On this account + wonder if the
cover could be described as superb? HWell that is a matter of opinion.

I made color slides of the cover itself and I will send you one for
your collection and slso’a duplicate. - I also made an enlarged slide of the
strip. In addition, I mede black and white photographs., Incidentally, I noted
the guide dots and other features of the strip, color, impression, nctc., ate.

;5 don'% know how you feel but if I wanted this cover that nick out of
the upper right corner would dampen my enthusiasm to quite an extent. Let us
hope it will have its influence upon any rival that you might have.

This was a 15¢ rate from New Orleans in May 1857. The red New York
is a brand new stamper and was never used before the lst of April 1857. This
was carried to England by a British Packet, a Cunard #ail Ship. Such ships sailed
from New York every other Wednesday. The New York date is *ay 27 (1857). There-
fore, that should have been 2 %ednesdey, so I will look up my calender and see -
Righto - in 1857, May 27 - fell on Wednesday.

I will forwsrd the cover by Air #ail HRegistered to Hiro this afternoon.
Up to this writing I have not received his "Selection" or whatever he calls it.
I have an idea that hs don't think much of me. # lot of crooked dealers fsel the
same way. Many of them in this country. They don't like to have items returned
with the statement that Ashbrook seid it was a fake.

i was very much amused at your asccount of the Steamboat cover. I dn't
suppose Ernie will ever get over the desire to be the bipgest fish in the pond.

Our kindest regards -

Cordially yours,



April 13, 1954,

iy, L. Miro,
15 rue laffette,
Paris 9, France.

. Dear Er, Hiro:

At the request of Hr, Henry Hill, I em
forwerding to you herewith the U. S. 5¢ 1855 cover,
from New Orlesns to Levsl, France in May 1857,
This shows a H. 8. of 3 of the 5¢ 1856 with center
line to right, end red lMew York postmark of May
27 (1857).

Very truly yours,
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AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

INCORPORATED
OFFICE OF TREASURER 1048 GENESEE STREET
ADOLPH STEEG April 8, 195k BUFFALO 11, NEW YORK

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P. 0. Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Kye.

Dear Stan:

No doubt, you have noticed in the philatelic press the announce-
ment of the death of Harry C. Flierl of Buffalo, who for the past 12 years
acted as the Executive Secretary of the A.P.S. Board of Examiners.

My proximity to his home and the fact that I had preceeded Flierl
in that capacity as Executive Secretary, it was the logical decision of our
President to ask me to take over. Because of the condition of my health and
doctortg orders that I take things easier, I am not keen in taking over but
probably will have to do so temporarily until a permanent Secretary has been
appointed. Flierl's files prior to July 1, 1953 are not available and in
the open file since that time I did not see any examinations made by you and
am wondering if he had been submitting stamps, especially the lc 51-57s.

My recollection is that when I reorganized the Committee fifteen
years ago that you had consented to pass on the lc 51-57s. While none of
the examiners have been paid for their services, my own feeling in the matter
is that in some cases there should be an exception made. I am sure that
there has been nobody that has been put in so much time, study and expense
in the study of a speciality as you have that it would be an imposition to
ask you to do the work for nothing. Of course, you know that our charge for
expertization is nominal; $8.00 if a certificate is issued and $2.00 plus the
actual postage and registration if the item is rejected, that there is little
profit in it. Assuming that you are willing to co-operate with me or my
successor, would a token fee of $2,00 if the stamp is approved or $1.00 if
rejected be satisfactory to youe

: I just received the enclosed strip of three of the lc¢ 51 which the
owmner believes to be type Ia stamps. I would be pleased to have you give me
your opinion on the same and if my proposed fee is not satisfactory I will
assume the charge whatever it may be,

Hope that you are in the best of health, which is our late years
of live we now realize is more valuable than wealth, with my kindest regards,
beg to remain,

Very sincerely yours,

P.S. L3c in postage enclosed to pay postage, registration and return receipt fee.



April 13, 1954,

Mr, Adolph Steeg,
1048 Genesee St.,
Buffalo ll, N, Y,

Dear Ad%lph:

Yours of the 8th received and I cen 2ssure you that it was nice
to hear from you.

1 was indeed sorry to lesarn of the passing of our mutual friend
Harry Flierl which I noted in the press at the time. Our baloved philstely
suffers when one of its staunch supporters, such as Harry, passes on to 2 non=-
philatelic world.

Regarding my fees for examinations of stamps and covers that =re of
fields in vhieh I specialize. Jome years ago I found that 1 was devoting far
too much 'time to passing out data free of cost and to lessen the burden I
adopted a fee system but did mot make this applicable in all cases. In recent
years 1 found that there were certain persons who were capitalizing on the danta
that I furnished them free of cost so last fall I decided to adopt a very
stringent rule, viz., where an opinion was reguested or my authentication on
a cover, I would charge a stiff fee.

It seemed unfair to me that any organization or individual would use
data furnished by me for profit. For example, the A,P.S., has a large cash fund
in the Treasury and also & very substantial ennual income, hence well sble to
pay me my regular fee for the examination of items submitted. Why should the
Society profit to evem & dollar on any service I render? The only exception
that I have made is the Philatelic Foundation. I do render service to their Ex-
pert Committee free of any charge because after my death all of my records sre to
become the property of the Foundation.

In the case of the enclosed strip I am not charging any fee because
you were not aware of the rule that I recently put into effect, end further, I
want you to know that the rule does not apply to you personally. Whenever you
have any item on which you think I can give youa bit of informetion I can assure
you it will indeed be a pleasure.

Regarding the enclosed strip. All three stamps are Type IIIA, that is,
the top line broken, the bottom line unbroken, and side ornaments complete (more
or less). This strip comes from Plate 4, and from the sixth row of that plste.

It is an "F" reljef strip and stamps from this row are fully described in Volume
One of my two-volume study of the U, . One Cent 1851 - 1857 (Chapter on Plate 4).
I could give you the plate positions but I doubt if they weuld be at all helpful

to the owner.

I am plcased to report that I manage to keep out of bed and to work

<

oy



2. Mr. Adolph Steeg - April 13, 1954.

-

seven days & week and meny days all day lons and the evenings also. Seems

~ like I am never able to clear my desk entirely. I suppose most any old codger
passed three score and ten has an ache and pein from time to time but as long

as there is some new philstelic problem every day in the week why bother about

aches and pains,

I do trust thet you are in the besf of health and that all goes well
with yous '

Ny kindest regards -

Cordially yours,
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April 14, 1954.

Mr., Emmerson C. Krug,
% Hotel Commodore,
42nd at Lexington Ave.,
New York, N.Y.

‘ ‘* Dear Fm:

Re = yours of Monday night, and Lot 92 in the Harris Sale. The use
appears to be 1861. The 10¢ and 12¢ 1857 show the raste was a double, that is,
2 x 10¢ plus 2¢ ship fee. Apparently this was paid 2t Hawaii by & pair of 5¢
Hawaii and a 13¢ Hawaii or ?3¢, but what sbout the Hawaii postage of 2 x 5¢°%
I suppose it was paid in cash, tlet is, if the cover is genuine, and of course
i don't know whether it is or not as I have no record thst I ever saw the cover.
My records show that it was in the Seybold sale - (March 1910) and was Lot 507
end "fetched" $86.00. It also was in the Tows sale by Pelander Oct. 7th, 1948,
and was Lot #10l1. You bid $300,00 on it and it cost Admiral Harris $450.00.
I have a memo thet I wrote you about it st tle tiéme and I was suspicious that
the pair of 5¢ had been aided. Well, maybe they were and maybe not. It is herd
to judgeée a cover from a partial illustration in a catalogue. I have a memo that
the stamps sre tied by two postmerks by S.F. dated June 11, 1861. This is very
late for a "13¢ Hawaii, as it was issued in the early fifties when the paid U.S,
rate from S.F. to the Hast was 6¢. The 13¢ stamp represented -

5¢ ‘awaii Internal
2¢ Ship Fee into S.F.
6¢ U. S. postage

A person in Hawaii could buy a 13¢ stamp and the Honolulu office would then pay
the U. S. postage and the ship fee. After the U, 3. raste was changed to 10¢ in 1855
the Honolulm Post Office used up their old supply of 13¢ stamps by surcharging
them with a "5" and selling them et 5¢ each. In the case of Lot 97 a use in 1861,
I suppose a person could have hed en old 15¢ stamp, also a pair of the 5¢, so
she(?) took them to the post office, handed them in and paid the difference in cash
of 9¢ as follows:
2 x 5¢ Hawaii Internal - 10¢
Double U.S. 2 x 10¢ - - 20¢

Ship Fee = = = - =« =« = - 2¢
Total 32¢

The above was paid as follows: ' Y
1%g Bawall- .....«13¢
Pair 5¢ " .c.-.olmo¢
€88h ceeccocecces 9¢
32¢

If the cover is genuine 1 can imagine no other explanation. However, one wonders
why the pair was not canceled.

Confidential - Re - the Fox sale. I am not bidding on any of the lots.
The One Cent material belongs to Ben Newnan and I want m part of that Bike in

any way, shipe or form.
GRegards Yours etc.,



AJS. & ¢.S.A.
i ARA
C.a.N.Y. BNAFB.

: Jack £. Molesumnrth
D"uilatelic Deale‘r’ and Bro‘-ge’r'

. 102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Mussachusetts

April l‘:'), 1954

Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft Thomas Ave

Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Enclosed is a cover with what I believe to be a very nice copy
of the 1¢ type III, I would appreciate your examining and signing it
if you agree. '

Also enclosed is an item which may be a Ty IIIa on which I
would appreciate the same treatmeat. Advise your fee and I shall remit
promptly as usual.

I appreciate very much yo7ur letter of April 7th regarding the
Paige cover and can of course understand your reluctance to render a
definate opinion when you are not positive. I personally still believe
that the part of the cancel on the cover was at least seriously touched
up if not completely painted in. I understand Dan Kelleher rendered
exactly sthe same opinion, tho Mr: Paige showed it to Usticke who was here
for the Auction and based on his opinion that the"Cancel is Genuine" sold
it with no qualification except mentioning the added corner on the stamp.
However, I checked with Usticke after the sale and he indicated to me
that he felt the cancel has been touched up some. .I certainly believe
hat Mr, Paige should have followed your advice and offered it "as is" .

With kipd regards,

ek

. JEM/ppc



April 20, 1954.

, Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon ©t.,
Boston 16, Mass, -
Dear Jack: ; f 1
B - ‘Herowith the 1¢ '51 cover and eingla oof %‘5“ /
,Ms endorsed =ech one on the back for you. D
harge but you can rsimburse me for the postago.

Re - the Paige cover. I note thet Kelleher -
d Usticke were of the opinion that the cancel might
ve been retouched. Sueh off hand opinions ere of
ttle velue. I exsmined thet cover very carefully
ider a mieroscope and you know my opinion. I was not

» If we have to resort to guessing then one
son's ops.nion ie as good as another's.

ROEGJ‘.‘GI- -

-« - Yours ete.,



J UH ” H l:UX 173 Tulip Avenue + Floral Park « New York ¢ FL 4-4636

AUCTIONS » APPRAISALS » RETAIL+- WHOLESALE - STAMPS - COVERS » ACCESSORIES

April 16, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Enclosed is another letter from Ed Payne in Salem, Oregon and
a cover he submitted. Send this back to me registered because we
don't want to risk the chance of losing it.

I have examined it from all angles and while the strike looks
a bit odd, can't quite make up my mind whether or not it is a fake.
It has the sloppy appearance that a fake cancellation has when made
from a rubber stamp, but I have seen genuine cancellations that
looked pecullar too. This happened usually when a fellow was care-
less about mixing his ink in the old days, and if he had a fresh pad
sometimes it looked like it was squeezed on instead of applied. How-
ever, I thought you would like to see this and probably make a
photograph of it and eventually we may have all the details.

Frankly, Tracy franks are good and if they are being faked I'd
like to know about it! It's easy enough to get your neck in a sling
without having the boys manufacturer a few nooses for someone to sell
in the future.

My 1¢ sale went well and everybody was pleased with the results.

Trust that Mildred and yourself are enjoying the best of health
With kind regards from Virginia and me.

Sincerely,
OHN A. FOX
JAF:ew
encl..
registered

A\

Buy at the Sign of the Triangle



°

April 20, 1954.

My, John A. Fox,
173 Tulip Avenue,
Floral Park, N.Y.

Dear John:

Herewith the Tracy item as per yours of the 16th.
I regret to state thet I am really mot cualified to pess on
this piece of a cover. 1 have had various reports on vhat
has been reported as faked Vestern franks that came out of
the northwest in recent months. Some seem to think some nre
quite clever, whereas some are positive they are rubber stamp
fakes copied from the Herst - Zareski book. I believe that
one has to be very familiar with this class of material to
spot the bad f¥om the good and I am not in that class. The
letter from Ed Payne is very interesting and he seems to know
his stuff.

I made a color photograph of the item principally
to see how I could reproduce the rather faint morkings. I also
made a black and white. I will send you print later.

I understand that your sale last week was quite a”
success but it seems some of my friends who were in.attendance
didn't get very much. I have some of the prices but will look
forward to a complete list. ’

¥ith every good wish -

Cordially yours,



: ¢J UH ” H. ":UX 173 Tulip Avenue « Floral Park « New York < FL 4-4636

AUCTIONS « APPRAISALS - RETAIL+» WHOLESALE « STAMPS - COVERS »- ACCESSORIES

May 28, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
P.9. Box 31

Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Just had a card from Ed Payne in Salem, Oregon and they have
apprehended the culprit who made the fake Tracy covers. They
took him to the shop where the 21 rubber stamps were made and he
turned all the material over to them and made a reimbursement of
several hundred dollars they were stuck. Do not have all the
details yet, but I know they destroyed the handstamps and do know
that it pappened in Eugene, Oregon.

Will keep you advised for your own information as soon as I
hear the final results.

With kind personal regards and best wishes,

Sincerely,

OHN A. FOX
JAF :ew

A\

Buy at the Sign of the Triangle



MATTHEW E. HAZELTINE, M.D.
W. SCOTT POLLAND, M.D.
HOWARD HAMMOND JR., M.D.
ARNOLD A. NUTTING, M.D.
AUSTIN W. LEA, M.D.
JOHN H. CARR, M.D.




June 17, 19541

.

Dr. W. Scott Polland,
Albert Bldg.,
San Rafael, Calif.

Dear Doctor:

Thanks very much for yours of the 17th with check for $48.00
which I have placed to the credit of our mutual friend Mr., Marcel Levy
of Baris, I am today advising Mr. Levy of the receipt of same.

I note that you had a seesion recently with Edgar. Yes, he has
surely gsthered together some wonderful items.

% 31 o I also note your remarks re - the Tracy Franks end I was sorry

to learn that no action is contemplated against the thief who made them.
If 1 ever get hold of his name I will insist thet the A.P.S. Board expell
him and give "the reason publicity. '4s far as I am concerned a damn lousy
cheat, faker and counterfeiter is a criminal regardless of whether he is
married and has one or a dozen children. He should have thought of his
family before he started his crooked work. That may be a hard attitude

to take but if we get soft with criminals and traitors, where will we wind

up?
With best wishes -

Cordially yours,



June 17, 1954. :

Mr. Hermen Herst, Jr.,
Shrub Oak, N.Y.

\

Pat -

I have yours of recent daste and was pleased to learn that you will
do all you can to have some action taken against the faker of the Express
covers, I had a letter today from my good friend Dr., Polland of San Rafael,
Calif, I quote as follows from his letter which please treat as confidential:

"The feker of the Tracy Franks and other VWesterns is a well known
member of the A.P.S5. end Western @over Society, and a "Kicking Mule Specialist."
It is interesting thet he $ried to keep the Golita Mule fake handstamp - there
were really 22, not 21. The Oregon boys sre after that one now, after I tipped
them off to its existence - Because the man has a family, etc., they do not
want to expose him publiely. Also he hes given them a lot of post dated checks
in repayment of the forgeries they bought, and they want to be sure and collect

their money." (unquote)

I nete the statement that the man is a well-known member of the A.P.S., -
If I can obtain his name I will write Burleigh Jacobs and jinquire if the A.P.S.
Boerd intends to expell the crook. Just irmaginel!! - not good endugh for the
S.,P.A, but good enough for the A,P.S. That sort of mekes me laugh. I didn't
know anyone wes too bad to belong to the S.P.A.

I understand that an "Ed Payne" has all the facts. I don't know Fayne
but I may have had some correspondence with him in past years.

I suppose you are aware thet John Fox is also familiar with the facts
in the case. 1 wondar if John would be in favor of dropping thé case.

I turned my slavs cireulsr back to the person from whom I obtained it
and stated 1 would be glad to retain it if I had eny aasuranco it was an original.
Could be, but I seriously doubt it.

With regards =

Sincerely yours,
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C. W. REMELE
14 E. Carrillo St.
Santa Barbarg, Califs

Santa Barbara - April 15, 1954

Dear Stanley:

Thank you for the check for the Little Miami cover. lhere's no
question but that the price was somewhat highx, but as I told you I really
wasn't at all anxious to sell the item.

I wrote Bill Wyer who I thought might possibly have a Mad Riv. &
Lak. Erie that he would sell, and sugcested he write directly to you - per-
haps you have heard from him. If you haven't, he probably doesn't have
one for sale. He isn't too prompt about answering letters but 1 told him
this was an urgent matter, so I think he would have written at once if he
wanted to sell.

May I have a little information at your convenience? On page 133,
Vol. II., of your book on the One-cent, there is an illustration of a figure
5 in a circle with the accompanying remariks that it was used as a rate marking
at Philadelphia, both before and after July 1, 1851, and was also used as a
"Ship letter" ratinz on letters addressed tc outside points. I have a stamp-
less cover with this marking on a letter from New York to Pailadelphia, dated
in May, 1851, but it has no postmark or other marking except the 5. Is there
any significance to that, except that the New York office neglected to handstamp
and rate the letter as they sometimes did? I have another cover from N. Y.
to Pnila with a 3¢ orange brown cancelled by the Philadelphia blue grid - and
no other markings - this one in July, 1851.

Now further - I have seen this same 5 in a circle on several covers -
all stampless N. Y. to Philadelphia - along with a large capital N, or a large

N.oXs The N and the N. Y. are both supposed to be railroad markings but just
,,f’“__-ﬁﬂi-éz beyond me, although I have no argument on the other side either. In
ébnl-kn otha, the case of tne examples I have seen, the N. Y. and the figure 5 appeared to
be in the same blue ink. Uo you suppose Philadelpnia could have had a hand-

hLAdJ£~7/- stamp reading N. Y. just for the purpose of marking letters which came in from
New York without markings? I'11l be very glad to nave your ideas.

No news since my last. Did I tell you I had a fine evening with
Earl Oakley and Ed Bingham in Los Angeles as while back?

You haven't run across any railroad covers for sale lately, have you?

Sincerely,

Vol

AV LT o

) G



April 21, 1954.

Mr, C, W. Remele,
14 hast Carrillo Street,
Santa Barbara, Calif.

Dear Chuck:
_Yours of the 15th reo:seived.~

i have mt had any word from ¥yer but in case you can locate
8 Made Riv & Lak Lrie stamnpless please sulmit it to me.

Re - your query, Phila, "5" in circle - my Vol. II ~ page 133.
I have a cover with this rate marking and postmarked Phila. fug. 29 (1845).
This is the earliest I have szeem, and 1 suppose t his "5™ came into use
July 1, 1845. ily guess is thst on outgoing meil, it was always sccompanied
by @ postmatk, but when therewwas no Phila. p.m. it indicated incoming mail,
that was mailsd enroute to Philadelphia. The late Bob Chambers had a cover
(F.L.) with this encircled "5" and in upper left was 2 large "NY." The
letter insigde was headed "Steamer H. Hudson - 4 o'clock - Oct 2 1845."
Both markings in the same davk blue - an indigo. I sssume thet both markings
were applied at the Phila. Office. I failed o mention that the lastter was
addressed to Phila. The "5" was of course a rate merking end was used on any
kind of mail on which 5¢ was due. I have no positive evidence regarding the
"NY" merking unless it indicated meil origimeting in New York City. Or could
it have meant New York Stete? I dabt very much if it Ied eny R.E. connection.

There is sorieons in Phila. who is cuite & student of Philadelphia
markings but I don't recall his name. :

I keep in rather close touch with Earl Oskley but I do not recall
anyone by the name of Ed Bingham.

®ith regards -

Cordially yours,

o
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PRESIDENT

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

Just received your wonderful issue of April 1, 1954. I think
it is one of the best you have ever gotten out and I want to
congratulate you.

I did not know you were going to exploit the 5¢ '47 oranges
so soon, but it was a very interesting story.

I just had an annual meeting and with the preparation for it
and all of that I have had no time for stamps recently so hope
you will overlook this delay.

The pony covers from the east and from the west were very
interesting. You are right -- there are not very many that
have the double oval but both of these happen to have it. It

is somewhat of a mystery as to just how the west bound pony
you show got from New York to St. Joseph. The special
envelopes with the large Wells Fargo imprint in red, it seems,
were originally intended for use from Washington and were
usually enclosed in the diplomatic pouch or something of that
kind and distribution made in New York bearing a New York
posmark as they started on their western trek, which is the
direction most of them went. This, I noticed, was postmarked
in New York but just how it was transported from New York

to St. Joseph, by the U.S. Mail, without the stamps being
cancelled even before they were put in the private sack as you
mention, is not clear. I do think it is a beautiful cover and
certainly a great rarity.

One of the best things you ever placed in your service is that
map of the various mail routes in the south#estern part of the
United States. I had several large copies of it, but they were



Dr. Ergo A. Majors (second from right), a practicing physi-

cian for 52 years, was honored at a luncheon Saturday,
the 94th anniversary of the Pony Express, which his grand-
father helped found. From left are Waddell F. Smith, in

How 'Medical Pony Express' Saved Boy
Recalled at Luncheon Honoring Doctor

Relays of horseback riders, a
system used by Pony Express to
carry mail from California to
Missouri in less than eight days,
were once used by Dr. Ergo A.
Majors of Piedmont to save the
life of a small boy.

Dr. Majors, 76, a grandson of
the late Alexander Majors, one of
the founders of Pony Express,
was honored Saturday at a
luncheon marking two events—
the 94th anniversary of the
founding of Pony Express and
Dr, Majors’ 52 years of continu-
ous medical practice.

In eulogizing Dr. Majors dur-
ing the affair, held in the home
of Waddell F. Smith in San Ra-
fael, Dr. Fletcher Taylor, Oakland
. physician, told of Dr. Majors’
medical “pony express.”
EARLY IN CENTURY

The incident took place shortly
after the turn of the century
when Dr. Majors was practicing
in Soledad, Monterey County.
The boy, whose home was 22
miles from the liftle community,
was stricken with lockjaw, and
the only chance of saving him
was with a rare serum, avail-
able only in San Francisco.

Dr. Majors had the serum
rushed from San Francisco to
Soledad, but there still remained

the problem of getting it to the
boy’s country home.

So the physician, recalling the
pioneer mail-carrying methods
of his grandfather, recruited 20
cowboys to form a medical pony
express.

And the case had a happy end-
ing—the boy’s life was saved.

Saturday’s party, attended by
90 guests from both sides of the
Bay, was given by Smith and
Mr. and Mrs. Edgar B. Jessup
and Mr. and Mrs. Joseph R.
Knowland of Piedmont.

Smith is a great-grandson of
William B. Waddell, who founded
Pony Express in 1860 with Alex-
ander Majors and William B.
Russell. He calls his Spanish-
type home “Pony Express Re-
treat,” and in it and an adjoining
gallery are many relics of early
California and the Pony Express
which served it.

ANOTHER SPEAKER

Another speaker during the
party was Raymond W. Settle of
Monte Vista, Colo., who, with
Mrs. Settle, has authored a new
book, “Empire on Wheels.” It is
the story of the Pony Express
founders, #Russell, Majors and
Waddell.

Three generations of the Ma-
jors family were present at the
party. They included, in addi-

whose San Rafael home the party was held, Mr. and Mrs.

Edgar B. Jessup and Mrs. Joseph R: Knowland, co-hosts
with Smith, Ergo A. Majors Jr., Mrs. William F. Ostrander
Jr.. Mir. and Mrs. Ergo A. Majors III, Dr. and Mrs. Majors.

tion to Dr. and Mrs. Majors, their
son, Ergo A. Majors Jr.,, of
Fresno, and their grandson, Ergo
A. Majors III, of Piedmont, and
Mrs. Majors III.

Dr. and Mrs. Majors have re-
cently sold their home in Pied-
mont, and within a few weeks
will leave for an extensive tour
of Europe. They are now mak-
ing their home at the Claremont
Hotel.

500,000 Visit GM

Motorama in S.F.

General Motor's Motorama
played to more than 500,000 Bay
Area residents during its nine-
day stand in San Francisco’s Civ-
ic Auditorium.

The big show, which closed
last night played to a total of
520,597 persons, which topped
the previous national record for
the show set in Los Angeles with
469,767,

The all time single day’s at-
tendance record of 89,700 was
set Saturday, and the weekday
record was set Wednesday when
55,187 saw the free show.

The Motorama show will go
from San Francisco to Chicago
where it will open April 24 at
the International Amphitheater.

Bridge Traffic
Check Slated

Traffic on the Bay Bridge will
be interviewed Wednesday and
Thursday by the Bay Area Rapid
Transit Survey.

Survey operations will begin
at 6 a.m. Wednesday and con-
tinue until 10 a.m. Interviews
will begin Thursday at 10 p.m.
and continue to 6 a.m. Friday.

Nineteen interviewers will be
at the toll gate plaza interview-
ing one out of 10 drivers during
the off-peak hours. During peak
hours motorists will be handed a
pre-paid postcard to be filled out
and mailed at any postbox.

Tomorrow, beginning at 6 a.m.
San Francisco-bound traffic will
be interviewed on all major
metropolitan Oakland highways.

Gruenther Laughs
Off Kremlin Offer

LONDON, April 5—®—Gen.
Alfred M, Gruenther, supreme
Allied commander in Europe, to-
day jocularly dismissed the idea
of Russia’s joining NATO, as the
Kremlin offered to do last week.

“It is beyond my field of re-
sponsibility to comment on the
suggestion,” Gruenther told
newsmen. “But I don’t quite see
myself being interviewed as su-|~
preme commander in Moscow.
That is beyond my imagination,”

N it ———————————meseeeeneee |




AND AREA WEEKEND EVENTS

eley, Oakland and Alameda. Engineer A. N. Leiser gives his steam engine some grease before starting on the excur-
- with SP, sponsored the event. sion which retraced the old Stonehurst local route discontinued by the railroad in 1930.

ay during performcmes of “Our. Own Circus” presented by Ted Simas (left) is installed as master councr of e Chazx-
3oys Club. The show was given at clubhouse, 8530 E. 14th St. ney Chapter of DeMolay by Jon Adams; councilor.

e




|History Breathes As TreelS

SReTo e

Gives Up 1851 Plaque”

ROBERT'S TERR St: Co.—AP—Knowles Taylor,
\ pparently unheralded, flf*htmg\
vada foothills 103 years ago,
oted brother 1tended.
of Tayl : T SR e
r of a group of mo i
men Kkilled by I
horse thieves, m
k'unnonwd had ot Arthur
lelson, ranc of nearby
|Hickam, needed some firewood
|a month ago
Deep In The Wood
| Sawing into an oak with a
-\ power saw, Hickam stopped
e saw chain hit an ob-|
deep in the gnarled|
i wood. ‘
{| Taking an ax, he hacked )
.|inches deep and removed an
y|by 10 copper plaque reading:

“Under This Clump Of Five|a
Trees Repose The Remains Of
Y,|Knowles Taylor E:q
or|City Of New
PU-| September 1851.”
Tale Reconstructed
a| Investigating how such a|
plate could have been placed on |}
lde‘a tree so long ago that the tree
had grown around it, Hudleson|
ral-|contacted California historians
nt-|and surviving pioneers, from|
whom he reconstructed this|
iss|tale.
k| A century ago, a company of|
by|dragoons, heay ily armed mount-
led infantry, was pursuing a
band of Indians who had run|
|off the horses of whi
ilanchm" in the fertile Samﬂ
Joaquin Valley. |
ino\ In the company were Knowles|h
er-|Taylor and his brother, F, W. ‘r
/€r| In the foothills near here,|
ke |where the Tuolumne River \I
|turns into a sharp ‘defile, Ihm
*I'€ Indians ambushed their pur-|
‘'Us|suers and Knowles was killed.
pi-[ E comrades, for want of a[
|better place, buried him in the
he|midst of a clump of five oaks
he|on a knoll,

£ A Determination Lives

—| Knowles’ brother, determined
that his kin’s grave should not
go unmarked 3,000 miles from
home, took the next opportu-
nity to trek to San Francisco|d
where he had a smith prepare
a copper plate and a. jeweler|s
engrave it. :

He journeyed back and with
copper nails secured it to the
{largest of the oak trees.

In 1855, the story goes, F. W.|
Taylor died and by hi own re-
quest was buried alongside his
brother. Over the years, the‘
guiet graves were ohliterated'
and the oak grew around the|
marker. |
l The brothers, buried side by
iside so- far from home, were|}
forgotten until last week, when
Hudleson presented the plaque
to the Native Sons of the Gold-|
en West to be included in a col-
lection of California mementos.
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Grandson of Pony Express

Founder Will Be Honored

Ninety-four years ago tomor-|are the tales growing from h1=‘ Smith, host at tomorrow’s
row a pony with two U.S. flags|experiences in fighting off In-| party, makes his home in a|
flying from the saddle galloped|dians and wild animals. 1Spanish-style dwelling filled |
down San Francisco's Market] The Pony FExpress ceased|with relics of early California.
Street, and the famed Pon}"ﬁperatinn in  October, 1861,/In fact, his collection is so ex-
Express was born. :when the coast-to-coast tele-|tensive that it has overflowed|

Fifty-two years ago Dr. Ergo|graph line was compieted. into a second building, which he
Alexander Majors of Piedmont. But the firm itself continued |calls the Pony Express Museum
; operating as an express and pas- land Gallery. In it he houses a
; . |senger line until 1866, Some five|collection of Pony Express paint-
Medical College (now the Uni-|years later Wells Fargo bought|tings, several of them by Julian
versity of California), became a| thp pqulpmrnt for a stage line.|Lin of Oakland.

newly graduated from Tolon

praticing physician.

Both events will be eelebrated
tomorrow with a luncheon in
Pony Express Retreat, the San|
Rafael home of Waddell F“.
Smith. Mr. and Mrs. Joseph R.|
Knowland and Mr. and Mrs.

[
f
Edgar B. Jessup of 1edmrmt‘
}

have been announced as eco-hosts |
with Smith, [
It might appear that the two
events are unrelated, but such|
{s not the case. For Dr. Majors,

76, is the grandson of the Ilate
Alexander Majors, the famed
plainsman who founded ' the
Pony Express, together with Wil-
liam H. Russell and William B.
Waddell. Smith iz Waddell’s
great-grandson.

COLORFUL CAREER

And Dr. Majors career—in its|
way— has been as colorful as]
that of the Pony Express. ’

Since the day when he hung
out his “shingle,” his assets SS.I
and an attractive new wife, Dr.
Majors estimates that he has de-
livered more than 3,000 babies,
many of them the children of)|
ehildren he delivered.

Still actively practicing, he is|
the “dean” of the Peralta Hos-|
pital medical staff and was
honored at a testimonial dinner
by his co-workers two years
ago, after 50 years as a physician.

Tomorrow’s party to honor Dr.
and Mrs. Majors was planned as|
a farewell before their departure |
for an extended tour of Europe.
They have recently sold Thmr*
home in Piedmont :md drmt'
plan to return here until Sep-

ambher




HISTORY RECALLED

And, ‘as Dr. Majors wants it,
guests at tomorrow’s party will
spend the day listening to new
accounts of Pony ' Express ad-
ventures. Many of these will be
told by Mr. and Mrs. Raymond W.
Settle of Monte Vista, Colo., au-
thors of a current book, “Empire
on Wheels.” This new volume,
published by the Stanford Uni-
versity Press and made possible
by a grant-in-aid from the
Huntington Library, San Marino,
eovers the lives and adventures
of the Pony Express founders:
Russell, Majors and Waddell.

While this pioneer transport
company is best known for its
Pony Express, it had far flung
activities which played a major
role in-the development of the
West.

Alexander Majors organized
the firm in Missouri in 1849, and
gix years later Russell and Wad-
dell joined forces with him. In
their heyday they had a virtual
monopoly on freighting for the
government west of the Missouri
river. Their payroll was over
$5,000, and they owned 75,000
oxen—more than half of all those
in the country—and more than
5,000 prairie schooners.

IDEA OF SENATOR

The Pony Express, which alone
needed 80 experienced riders
and horses, grew from a casual
suggestion made by U.S. Sen.
William M. Gwin of California,
who thought it too bad that it
took almost one month for mail
to go from coast to coast.

By contrast, ths east-west
record for Pony Express was set
when the news of Lincoln’s elec-
tion was carried from St. Joseph
Mo., to San Francisco in .7 days
and 17 hours.

Letters carried by the express
were written on the thinnest of
paper. They were wrapped in
oiled silk to preserve them from
dampness—many times the horse
and rider had to swim a raging
river, The cost for a letter weigh-
ing half an ounce was five dol-
lars.

PIONEER ROUTE

Actuglly, the route of the
Pony Express was from Sacra-
mento to St. Joseph, but perhaps
because a press agent had a
hand in it the “official” start
94 years ago was made from the
more populous San Francisco.

Covering 2,000 miles, usually
in eight days, the relays of Pony
Express riders rode prepared for
almost any emergency. Their
complete suits of buckskin were
made with the hair to the out-
gide, a protection against rain
or snow. They carriea four
eight-inch six-shooter Colts, half-
cocked, and an 18-inch knife
with a tube of mercury on the
back of the blade . . . and a
company-provided Bible,

And of course, as history re-
eords, William F. (Buffalo Bill)
Cody was probably the most
#amous of the “pony boys.” Many
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Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
Page Two
April 6, 1954

photostats and very poorly done. From them I judged that the
negative was bad but I see from your print that the negative is
good. I am going to try to have it blown up in the photograph
shop we have here for I would like it a little larger. I have
always used it as a pretty authentic reference to the various
routes and would only make a few insigrificant changes even at
this late date if I were to attempt a similar map and routing.

I am enclosing a little clipping from the Oakland Tribune (pub-
lished by J. R. Knowland, the father of the Senator) covering
an event we celebrated Saturday. Just imagine all the physical
evidence we had of an enterprise such as the Pony, and then to

_ have three generations of the descendants ofAlexander Majors,
in the presence of Dr. Ergo Majors I, Ergo Majors II and
Ergo Majors III; then to have the great grandson of Waddell
present as our host. It was indeed an interesting affair. About
a hundred people were present and a few of us made short
remarks.

Would you mind sending this clipping on to Harry for it might
be interesting reading for him and I do not have another copy?

I was happy to see another photograph of your famous Noisy
Carrier from Sacramento and have been endeavoring to find some
evidence of such a service up there so we can prove this black
hand stamp was not put on in San Francisco, but we have not
been very successful. No doubt he either gave or sold those
envelopes to people who took them home to write their letter
and address the envelope then mail it, presumably at his place
or in his boxes. This man evidently went to Sacramento and
used the envelope from there, which makes it unique, but we
have not get located any Noisy Carrier service outside of

San Francisco through evidence handed down by similar covers.
Yours is certainly unique.
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April 6, 1954

I think your exposing that 5¢ '56 on a fake cover is one of
the greatest services you have rendered recently. As I
look at it I can follow each remark you make. You will
recall that famous cover we looked at in Cincinnati when we
were all sitting around the table and it was the fiddling with
the year date on the French cancellation that first aroused
my suspicions which you at first opposed. Then we found
the year date torn off the letter you will recall and in three
places year dates had been concealed. That seems to be the
way this man goes at it and you certainly have him here with
what you facetiously call "The Double Transfer" in the year
date. But I think it was just a very careless job of cleaning
off the '59.

Your concluding paragraph was well expressed and I think

it was an ideal place to introduce the hand stamp to which you
recently drew my attention, whereby you guarantee covers
for $5 each. Many people have lots of covers that should
have such an inspection and your approval would be very
comforting indeed.

I just received Gordon Harmer's catalog of the Admiral Harris
Hawaiian and aren't they wonderful? There are a couple there
I should have and while they are red hot, and no doubt those
New Yorkers will be after them, I will give them a little run.

A dealer can easily run up someone for whom he is agent

since he is on a percentage basis, and, on top of that, wherever
he builds it up it makes it easier for a resale at that high price.
It is really getting to be a matter of "frenzied finance" or
something of that kind, isn't it?

Tell me anything you have of particular interest with regard
to the Harris Hawaiians and you will notice that almost all of
them are "through San Francisco" so I am interested.
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Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
Page Four
April 6, 1954

Mildred is not feeling very well but she has great hope of
this new doctor in San Francisco who is treating her, and who
has enjoyed great success with many similar cases.

Everybody else is fine and we hope you all are.

i S
Since reb‘];y/_{ydur

2 yd
e
Edga;r’]:é Jessup

Presid IE/Iand
] General Manager
EBJ:B
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S g April 9, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

I just received Siegel's Auction Catalog for April 19 and see an
illustrated Pony on the cover. It struck me that this might be
the Will Awl cover which you had, but you recall I never saw it
at any time.

We have several Pony franks and they are all marked "free" when
they were franked over the Pony line. We have a good many letters
which went over the Pony line at the regular charge but bearing
senatorial franks for the U.S. portion of the postage. This looks
to me like such a case.

I have seen, and have had in my hands, covers similar to this

with the pencil rating of $6 on it, which could easily be erased.
That was the Pony rate and the frank paid the U.S. postage part.

On the other hand, we have such franks as this with the word "free"
either in manusecript or hand stamped. They have no rating on them
of course and they did violate the Pony rules and were franked over
the line.

Into which category do you place this cover?

Is this the same cover you had? You will recall you meant to send
me a photograph of it but never did and I thought by the addressee
and the description of the contents it might be the same one, al-
though, no doubt, heavy correspondence went on between Latham
and Wallace at that time. There could be several.

I am interested in the free frank over the Pony line, if I could get
some evidence of such. I have several of the U.S. franks like this
one appears to be. You must have a series of photographs of various
types and I think it would be very interesting for us to get a little of
this study and research behind us before the auction date, don't you?



MARCHANT CALCULATORS, .

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
Page Two
April 9, 1954

When the man who addressed this letter even added on in personal
manuscript "per pony express" he could have easily added "free"
if such had been the case -- and I think he would have done so.
When I go home I will get my photographs out also, but I was
writing this quickly so we could exchange letters if necessary
before the sale occurs. I have demands in Washington and in
New York along the latter part of April, but I do not think I will
make the trip. We had a Federal case in a Richmond court, but

I feel it will be settled before it appears on the calendar.

Let me hear from you on this for you know a lot about these things
and I would appreciate your comments.

Sincerely yours

< PR

Edgar B. Jessup

President and

General Manager
EBJ:B



i : April 12, 1954.

Mr, Edgar B, Jessup,
% MARCHANT
1475 Powell St., : 1
Oskland, Calif,

Dear Hdgar:

- Re = the Pany cover illustrated on the front page of the
Siesel sale for Apr. 2%9th. lio this is not the Will Aull cover. It was
addressed to Gen'l James W. Denver and I sold it to a wealthy collector
who thinks very highly of it and it will probably not come on the mrket
in our lifetime as he is under fifty.

The Siegel cover is illustrated on page 110 of the Loeb article
in the A.P. of NOVEMDBER 1930, Knapp scruired the cover and it was Lot 1549
in the Knapp sale. It sold ¢ $270.00. It came up again in a Costales sale
of June 7, 1950 arnd sold « $800.00. I was surprised you had forgotten .it.
Just t0 the right of the Pony merking is the word FRZE in pencil. It shows
very plaig in the A.P. illustration becsuse Sennel robe retouclad the photo print.
There is another FREE on the same A.P. page.

This cover was surely sent under separate cover to the St. Joe '
office of the Fony Co., and the frank of Latham was the "Free" by Pony. It
is true thet no free letters were permitted by Pony but this did not apply to
80 important a person as Senator Lotham of California.

L 4
The Demnver cover is almost a duplicate of this Siegel cover - It
‘is addressed to Denver at Sad City and franked by Latham - The oval St, Joe
is "JUR 3". - Same note at left end and same pencil FREE. You have a photo
of it as 1 have a memo stating that I semt a print to you.

1 am rushing this off to you and will reply to your _othér letter
later.
Regards,

~

Yours ete.,
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DIVISION OF MAIL CLASSIFICATION IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

Post Office Department 70958-R

G:RR
ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.
BUREAU OF POST OFFICE OPERATIONS

Washington 25, B. €.
April 16, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Newport, Kentucky

N
Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Further reference is made to your recent report of damage to
the contents of & registered article mailed at Portland, Maine,
due to improper use of a wire staple in affixing the return receipt.

The postmaster at Portland reports that renewed instructions
have been issued cautioning all employees of his office who accept
mail for registration not to use staples in affixing return receipts
when the articles are known, or presumed to contain valuable documents
or stamps of philatelic value, or in any case where the sender objects
to the use of staples.

It will be appreciated if you will advise this Bureau as to the
name and address of the sender of the registered article in question
in order that it may be suggested that he request the accepting postal
employee not to affix the return receipt by means of staples when pre-
senting mail of this character for registration.

Sincerely yours,

N. R. Abrams
Assistant Postmaster General



. -

April 2?1, 1954.

\

Mr. N, R, Abrams,
Asst. Postmaster General,
Bureau of P,0.0perstions,
Post Office Department,
WaShington ?5' Bl.C.

(Rafer 709 58R)

-~

Dear ilr. Abrams:

Thanks very much for your kindiletter of the 16th
with reference to the use of wire stgples vn registered mail
at the Portland, Maine Post Office.

I have advised the sender of the item in question
to request the register clerk to refrain frmom using wire
staples on any letters that he hes registered and better still
not to recuest a return receipt. I believe that here is where
the trouble arises. If_sendars would not request a receipt 1
believe there would be no occasion fora I’.0. clerk to use a
wire staple.

Apgain meny thanks.

Sincerely yours,



DIVISION OF MAIL CLASSIFICATION IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

Post Office Department 702?21;3

ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL
BUREAU OF POST OFFICE OPERATIONS

W@ashington 25, B. €.

April 7, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Newport, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

The Postmaster General has requested me to reply to your recent
communication, in which you report that the post office at Portland,
Maine, is not observing instructions regarding the use of staples in
affixing return receipts to registered articles.

The Department regrets any inconvenience which may have been
occasioned you by the improper use of staples in attaching registry
return receipts, and the matter is being brought to the attention of
the postmaster at Portland in order that renewed instructions on the
subject may be issued to all employees concerned.

Your action in reporting the matter is appreciated.

Sincerely yours,
(t Ol A @

N. R. Abrams
Assistant Postmaster General




~ ! !
DIVISION OF MAIL CLASSIFICATION IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

70958-R
Post Office Pepartment AMS:vp

ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL
BUREAU OF POST OFFICE OPERATIONS

Washington 25, B. €.

July 15, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

This will acknowledge your letter of July 8 regarding the use of
wire staples in affixing return receipts to registered articles mailed

et s e S e e PRSI Y T &
It is noted that you are apprehen31ve lest the use of the staples
cause serious damage to the contents, While the postmaster of Dayton
{ will be requested to issue renewed instructions to all employees concern-
ing the use of staples patrons may, when presenting registered mail
ntaining philatelic stamps, valuable documents, etc., request the accept-
Mg' postal employee not to affix the return receipts by means of staples.

. b 3 ., nn D
U, R ’Sincere yours,

R
(n CSGalvl \§ s 7/1 ﬁ MW

‘7 e < No Ro AbraHB
o P Ci al Assistant Postmaster General
XevVic e






E. G. GUY, PRESIDENT & GENERAL MGR. M. A. HAGERMAN, SECRETARY-TREASURER

M. B. CLARK, AssT. TREAS. & TRAFFIC MGR.

J. G. FLECKENSTEIN. VICE PRES. IN CHARGE OF SALES

FHONET 26

CRY) B

OF CARSON CITY

IﬂnCOHPORATED

CRYSTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

CARSON CITY, MICHIGAN
Ionia, Michigan.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook, April 21, 195kL.
Ft Thomas, Ky.
Dear Stan:

Received yours of the 16th returning the 10¢ 1847 cover with horizontal pair
also the 5¢ 1862 red brown used block of four. I will be interested in
receiving the color slide photos of these two items when they are finished.
As mentioned before, I have in mind sending you all my choice pieces to

be photographed on color slides.

At present time, I hesitate to sell the 1847 Brooks cover. It brought $325
in the Knapp sale but I paid Brooks $430 for it according to my records. I
am well pleased with the 5¢ red brown block - is'nt it wonderful color?

Am leaving tonight for Minneapolis and if have any time while there, will
contact Mr. Henry W. Hill and hope he will invite me to look at his wonder-
ful collection of the 5¢ 1856-57.

I sent my bids on the Fox sale of April 15th to Molesworth and he obtained
for me the three lots enclosed. Any one of these three lots would have
brought double the price I paid had they been in a Kelleher sale, and with
this I am sure you will agree after looking them over.

On the 15¢ Type I 1869 cover, would like to have your signature either in
pencil or the rubber stamp type, provided you can guarantee same and are

of the belief this stamp originated on the cover. The markings look OK

to me - the red "6" is correct I believe for the French marking "AM.CALAIS"
based on a single 15¢ rate. You have my permission to remove the stamp
from the cover if necessary. If it is a fake, please send me something

in writing that Molesworth can send on to Fox when he returns the cover,
altho I sincerely hope it is OK as I really need this 15¢ Type I on cover.

Only reason I am sending you the l¢ single imperfs is because I believe

you will be interested in looking them over. They were real bargains!

Lot #B88 must have been a sleeper. Am surprised neither Mort nor Fortgang
noticed it. Fox described it: "Type II Pos 18Rle red Pmk V.F. cat $1L.00."
Of course anyore familiar with your book knows that 18Rle is a Type LLL-A
and if one examines the photo in Fox's catalog, the lower half of the full
scroll of 8Rle shows at upper left. So I sent in a high bid on this and
got it for only $13.50. It would bring $50.00 in a Kelleher sale, except
Dan would describe it properly. Lot #20L too is a beauty - sharp and clear
and lovely deep color - worth more than $10.50. Regards.

Jor/ da Gs ckenstein.

Let me know flee and will mail you check on receipt.
list of prices realized at this Fox sale, Stan.

Please try and get me

ALL AGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES. ACCIDENTS, ABILITY TO OBTAIN CRUDE AT POSTED PRICE. OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. QUOTATIONS ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPT-
NCE AND SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE OR CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY AMOUNT OF ANY FEDERAL. STATE OR LOCAL TAX. FEE OR CHARGE. ON THE PRICE OF OR ON

A P
THE MERCHANDISE COVERED HEREBY. TO BE ADDED TO THE INVOICE. PRICES QUOTED UPON PRESENT FREIGHT RATES. ANY INCREASE THEREIN IS TO BE BORNE BY PURCHASER



April 72, 1954.

¥r, J. G, Fleckenstein, .
419 Union Street,
Ionia, Mich.

Dear Jack:

Herewith the three lots from the Fox sale. I think you obtained
the 15¢ 1869 cover very cheap. It is unquestionably genuine in every re-
spect and I have endorsed it as such on the back.

~ Mail was semt vis England to France from New York on Apr 21 1869
as per my records, so the credit end date are correct, ete. I suppose you
got this cheap bessuse the stamp is not superb but close at right. 1 think
this detracts from an off cover single but is not so important for a cover.
Ey fee in this case is not £5,00 but _£3.50,

Bisined the two l¢ singles at bargain
ow it shows the Type I ornaments of
%, Type IIIA,

' Yes, I agree that yod.4
prices, especjally the 18R1E g g
8R1E., This is of course a@

APR 3 1954

EE

l

t A Jack, I am sorry t¥at you turned over the 107/ '47 cover to

g3 Molesworth. From & certain source I was today advised he was hawking this

€ cover 21l around. This don't do & cover any good. If he had some particular
; customer who wanted such & cover it would be cuite s different mtter but to

go out and offer it indiscrininately is harmful. #what I wish you would do

would be to have him send it back to you and then you keep it and let me sell

the one you -bought from Brooks. I supggest you offer the latter to me &t

$600.00 net to you, and this would reduce the cost of the Stark cover to you

to $580.00 net.

I do hope you contacted kMr. Henry Hill of Minneapolis ard had =
nice visit with him.

I will have Fox send me some duplicate lists of prices realized &t
his recent sale. =

Regards.

Yours etc.,



AQLS. : TSA
SPA AN ARA.
XY BNALS.

Jack . Molesworth
Dl’\ilatelic Dealer ana‘ Broker

102 Beacon Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts

\O
w
NaN

April 20, 19

ber L ~ i) A K hwrAanls
T, auuﬂlcy By Ashbrook
33 North Ft Thomas Ave
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Enclosed is a cover with a Type I, 15¢ 1869 which I would
appreciate your examing and signing if it is genuine,

JH :/'J}_)

LoT47c PAIGE SALE APR 9 (954 -Submittec] /—\Ev— 29 —-54
By Jaslsmddoles werbh — See SB. 31 Paqe 6.
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April 22, 1954.

Mr. Jack E. Holeswor th,
102 Beacon Street,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Herewith the 15¢ 1869 Type I cover as per
yours of the 20th. I have endorsed this eovor on the
back &8 genuine in every respesct.

Gommodore George ¥orthington purchesed thie
cover from %, L. Aldrich & Co. of Boston in 1917 for

$30.001 In the Worthington sele on Aug. 21, 1917, it

was Lot 7450 and sold for §17.00. Apparantly it again
came up in the Eagle sale in 1923.

The mrkings chow it was carried direct by
American Packet to France, leaving New York on June &9,
1869. The stamp is evidently cquite a fine copy.

With regards -
Sincerely yours,

: S
My fes for the above is £3.50. o (
iy fes for v E MgD APR 30 1954
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RAYNOR HUBBRILI
SPECIALIZING IN THE PURCHASE OF OLD STAMPS




_ April 23, 1954,

kr. Reynor ﬁhbboll.
P, 0. Bex 573, _
Griffin, Georgis. £

Deer Rnyn.or-

Heprewith the Fnoxville item conteined in yours
of the 1yth. I em no authority on Confederote Frovisionals
and in @ omsse such ss this I think you should obtein the
very best advice possible. Therefore, I suggest that you
forward this item to the Ixpert Committee 4f the Philstelic
Foundation. .

Pu-aomlly 1 seriocusly doubt if this is an
original unused copy of the Enoxville P.li.Provisionsl but
my opinion is practically worthless.

Sinnarely yours,

C"f’y ekl 3\nenttelc-(
(of") g FM Found.



QMM\ o /<4

())b‘nqu\ althe Vb Lot binn oy Mo
peihitot He e $lhiyune Lot o0
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o T tl-hele - ﬁ



No. 899 April 12 |9 48

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

EXPERT COMMITTEE

We have examined the attached item.a Confederate.

States, 1861, 5¢, red, uncancelled, of which

and are of the opinion that it is.. & counterfeit -------

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION







No. 895 April 12 9 48

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 357TH STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

EXPERT COMMITTEE

We have examined the attached item.a. . Confederate.

States, 1861, 5¢, red, uncancelled, of which

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
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APRIL 23, 1954

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK
434 S0. ERANA AVE.,
FORT THOMAS, KENTUCKY

DEAR SIR;

MR. B.W.H.POOLE OF PASADENA, CALIF., SUGGESTED
THAT I SEND THE ENCLOSED STAMP FOR AUTHENTICATION
AND APPRAISAL.

I WOULD LIKE ALL POSSIBLE INFORMATION ASF¥ TO
TYPE, CAT. NO., VALUE, ETC., WHICH YOU MIGHT BE
ABLE TO GIVE ME.

ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND MY CHECK FOR $5.00 TO COVER
APPRAISAL FEE. MR. POOLE THOUGHT THIS WAS THE
CORRECT AMOUNT.

ALSO I AM SENDING A SELF ADDRESSED STAMPED EN-
VELOPE FOR RETURNING THE STAMP.

I WOULD GREATLY APPRECIATE HEARING FROM YOU AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE.

THANKING YOU IN ADVANCE, I REMAIN

SINCERELY, ‘ i
) ’

(ﬂ//’«%{/ﬂ 2 ‘)b;/'////ﬁw.&(‘

ORMIE R. BRIMMER

1147 N. VICEROY AVE.,
COVINA, CALIF.



THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION

22 EAST 38w STREET |
MEW YORK 16, M. Y. . |

No. 4908 .. Meetingof .. May 1984 =

Herewith is sn item described by the applicant s follows; '
Country.. Ua Be......... lssue.JAST __Denomination.. 3¢ ..
Brief Description H
Type III (99R11)? Tied to cover with blue

o gt e L

.~ _ Louisville, Ky., cancellation dated August. (Da

B of month undecipherabls) Condition 1

fine for this issue.

p |

o ;
)

34 ,
4'

Exact type, plate position, color, cancel
date & city, centering & condition & estimated
market value?

'_.—1'44,1 =

g
™

Y

o

The Expert Committee requests you to examine the item and give
us your valued opinion. All expressions given are strictly confidential
between you and The Committee.

(Details of opinion on inside,) ‘



e oy

ORMIE R. BRIMMER

1147 N. vIcER VE.,
¥ 0
o COVINa, CALIF. o

SRl - April 26, 1954.

Mr. Ormie K. bBrimmer,
1147 N, Viceroy Ave.,
Covina, Calif.

-

Dear Mr. Brimmer: .

Herewith I am returning the One Cent 1851 es per yours of the
?23rd. 1 am pleased to report thet this is & copy of Type 1V, the plate
position being 6R1E., This type ic listed in the Scott's Specialized
Catalogue (5.U.5,) as No. 6A and "6R" is menfioned. The catalogue quota-
tion is #250.00. I enclose a diagram of this particuler position on the
plate which was Plate One Early. Adjoining this position to the right
was the Type I stamp, 7R1E. I have endorsed the stamp on the reverse.

You requested my appreisal, vhich I understand to be my opinion
a8 to the velue of this particular copy. DBecause there is so much differ-
ence of opinion on values and also because L am no suthority on that sub-

Ject, may I be excused from any expression.

If you care to dispose of the stamp I will be only too glad to
assist you in any way that I cah in obtaining & fair mrice. 1 night add
this, however, thet this is a pencanceled copy and unfortunately this is
held as detrimental.

May I thank you very kindly-'f‘or your check snd add that $5.00
is the mroper fee for such an authentication.

I wuld like to ¢dd just these few words. I doubt very much
if anyone in philstely is held in sny higher esteem than my valued friend
lir. Bert Poole of Pasadena.

Sincerely yours,



Piease write clearly in pencil, and sign vour opinion
(Do not use pen and ink.)

Pr.CHE 44903

|4 1257 - Tied By Blue

‘ Loulb\nl]e Ky POJ,'MQ.U-I'\,
This Stomp 15 Nob A
Tpe T '
[t 15 NoF THE 99Rz2
lF1s A Type v

Relieb "F*  Frvom The
Jottom Row o One

- of Trg Type v Plates

Wlssconry

| VA,'» 2.3 1754_




Please write clearly in pencil, and sign your opinion.
(Do not use pen and ink.)

Pr.crp #4902
qu? Tied By Blue

ot
- - R
——-4-"‘ -
-, A I
A r
21 S L
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‘ MNEW YORK 18, M. Y.
No. 4003 . Meeting of . My 1964
Dear. M Bodlreen .

Herewith is an item described by the applicant as follows:
Comntry.. Ua Ba......... lssue. 1857 __Denomination.. 3£ ...
Cd-\!ll‘ .............. e B
Brief Description

II1 (99R11)? Tied to cover with blue
Louisville, Ky., cancellation dated August. (Da
of month undecipherable) Condition looks very
fine for this issue.

Exact type, plate position, color, cancel
date & city, centering & condition & estimated
market value? _

. The Expert Committee requests you to examine the iterp and give
us your valued opinion. All expressions given are strictly confidential
between you and The Commiltee.

(Details of opinton on inside.)




April 29, 1954.

¥r. Emmerson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear Em:

Herewith your 10¢ 1869 cover ond also the 5¢ 1856 with the
"Pa_id in Grid."

Regarding the latter. I made a very careful examination of this
stamp under my binocular microscope and compared it with tracings and ex-
amples of the large Boston Paid in Grid that was used subsequenttito Jan. 1lst,
1856. I also made an enlarged photograph, print of which will be sent to
you later. In my opinion, this stamp is a cleaned copy to which has been
added a fake cancelation. I recognize the fact that the strike iz supposed
to be a distébrted and blurred impression of a stamper with & Paid in grid.
Further, I was convinced by my exeminstion that this is not a strike from o
‘ ‘stamper but rather a paint job. While the black ink did not penetrate the
=L naper, it is my convietion thst it does not resemble the black ink that was
used at the Boston Post Office in the last half of the eighteen fifties.

R ied

sl I have no objection if you wish to q;\ote the above to the person
fmm whom you obtained the stamp.

I enclose a cover with s l¢ 1857\'&9\1 bysthe lerge Boston Peid in
« The Boston postmark is "9 NOV" so this 'hu&d de Nov. 9, 1857 or haﬁga,
ho eariier. PFlease roturn this at your con .}

I made a photograph of the 1869 cover and I will send a print of
it to Leonard Huber with the cuery if he is famiMsr with the killer on the
- two stamps. I am doing this solely because I don't seem %o have a record that
this particular cancelation was used st New Orleans in 1869 and 1870. Not
because 1 doubt for a moment that it was.

f With regards - |
Yours ete., 3
g 7
| (7
: "“%\3"3
g+
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By Direck V.5S. PKFr To CHER Bo u ANCE . Toe The Fre
F'Z.onhew- V.5.Rare |048Peng/‘ﬁ_F<§,. FromTNT;vvFV St
Orleans Abr 19 1870. French Ihkernal Due ofF |6
Decimes. (Approximoately 3od U.5.). Thido Cover—
Enclorsed 0n Pack As Genui1n€& In” Every Respaech
By Stonley B. Ashbroolc - E.C.Kruq Collection.




By Direck V.3. PKF To CHER Bo U RANCE . Te The Fre
F'z-onher- U.S.Rare lo4BPe5G/'b.Foz,. FY‘OMTN-I;W ok
Orleans Apr 19 1B870. French Ihkernal Due ofF |6
Decimes. (Approximoaltely 3od V.3.). Thid Cover—
Endorsed on Peck. Ad Genuin& In Every chbect"
By Stanley B. Ashbroolc - E.C-Kruq Collection.




%/) John Fox -4/29 -195LL. See 31 - 21. Quevy ~ IS
19 Cover Gencll NE ? h laclc_ Ini<
BOl*hCN\arK—llnr%‘:b () Thg‘ éaiae,c Ql‘l I =&




J UH H H ‘,:[]X 173 Tulip Avenue  Floral Park « New York ¢ FL 4-4636

AUCTIONS « APPRAISALS « RETAIL+- WHOLESALE » STAMPS - COVERS - ACCESSORIES

I April 26, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.0. Box 31
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Trying to catch up on my back correspondence, I will answer
several of your letters at once. If possible, I would like to
buy a color slide of the Knapp shift.

Have you moved the collection of 5¢ and 10¢ 1847's. I trust
you have by now. If not, let me know - I may have a prospect.

Relative to your letter of April 2lst, regarding lot #66 in
our  recent sale, the 1¢ 1A variety, we did see something at the
top of the stamp, which, while I am not sure was a paint job, might
have been a minor repair. It was very difficult to tell. We sold
the stamp to a client, who saw the item and with whom we discussed
the possibility of the stamp being repaired. He bought it, despite
this. In fact, at $100 under his bid. I trust this will answer
your question satisfactory.

I am enclosing a cover I have had for several years. At first
I was not sure it was genuine because of the blotched appearance
of the Steam Ship. However, I guess this could have happened
because of a sloppy application. Would like your valued opinion
on it. Enclosed is a check for $15.00. Please do not return the
check. Just put it in the war chest.

Trusting all is well with Mildred and yourself. With kind
personal regards from Virginia and me.

Sincerely,

JOHN A. FOX

JAF:ew
registered

A\

Buy at the Sign of the Triangle



April 29, 1954,

Mr. John A, Fox,
173 Tulip Ave.,
Florel Park, N.Y.

Dear John:

Herewith the 17¢ 1851 Bisect cover with the marking "Via
Nicaragua." You inquired my opinion regarding whéther I was of the
opinion that the cover is genuine. First, may 1 state that I examined
this cover very carefully and particularly as to the ink that was used
for the "STEAM SHIP" and the oval "VIA NICARAGUA.," I am convinced that
the ink of both strikes is the same. I made a careful comparison both
by ultra-violet and by binocular microscope.

I believe that all well-informed students agree that the
"Via Nicaragua" markings were privately applied, and were not in any way
postal merkings of the U. S, Postal Service. Further, I am cuite sure
that the well-known two-line marking "STEAM - SHIP" was an official U,S,
postal marking snd was applied at the New York Post Office.

. A piece of mail such as this i3 represented to be had its
origin-in San Francisco, was sent direct to a ship of the Nicaragua Line
at San Francisco and carried privately to New York 2nd it was there that
it first entered the U. S, Mail.

I believe that the Nicaragus markings (of which the one on this
cover is of a type thet is well known) were applied at San Fremecisco, though
it is possible that such morkings may have been applied by the pursers of the
various ships of the Nicaragua Line, sailing between San Francisco and
Nicaragua. The point thet I wish to emphasize is thet the two-line marking,
“"STEAM™ - "SHIP", is official, whereas the "oval Via N" is not, hence it
seems impossible to me that a cover could be genuine that showed both were
applied st the same time in ssme ink from the same paid.

I have quite an extensive photographic record of "Via Nicaragus™
covers but I have no record of any cover that showed such a "wet" strike
of' the two-line “SIEAM - SHIP",

I dislike very much to question a cover that might possibly be
genuine but in this case it is my opinion that this cover is fraudulent, and
that both markings are not genuine.

Wiith regards - |
Sincerely yours,

(31-21)

‘\“



April 29, 1954.

Kr. John A. Fox,
173 Tulip Ave.,
Floral Psrk, N.Y.

_Dear John:

Herewith the 12y 1851 Bisect cover with the marking "Via
Ricaregua." You inquired my opinion regarding vhether I was of the
opinion that the cover is genuine. First, may I state that I examined
this cover very carefully and particularly es to the ink that was used
for the "STEAM SHIP" and the oval "VIA NICARAGUA," I am convinced thaot
the ink of both strikes is the same. I made & careful comparison both
by ultra-violet and by binoculsr microscope.

5.8

" I believe that @ll well-inforrmed students agree that the

"Via Niceregup"” morkings were privately applied, end were not in any way
postel merkings of the U. &. Postal Service., Ifurther, I am cguite sure
that the well-known two-.ine marking "STHAM - SHIP" was an officisl U.S,
postal markine and was applied at the New York Fost Office.

A piece of mail such as this is represented to be had its
origin in San Frencisco, was sent direct to & ship of the Hicaragua Line
at Sen Frencisco and corried privately to New York end it was there that
it first entered the U. &5, Mail.

I believe that the Nicaragua mtxrkingu {of which the one on this
cover is of a type that is well known) were applied ot ‘San Frsncisco, though
it 18 possible thet such merkings mey have been applied by the pursers of the
various ships of the Nicaragua Line, sailing between San Francisco and
Nicaragua. The point that I wich to emphasize is thet the two-line mnrking,

“"STEAM" - "SHIP", is official, whereus the "oval Via K" is not, hence it
seems impocsible to me that a cover could be genuine that r.howed both were
applied ot the same time in s:me ink from the same paid.

I have quite an extensive photograshic record of "Via Nicaragus"”
covers but I have no record of any cover that :howed such & "wet" strike .
of the two-line "STEM - SHIP"., . A

1 dislike very much to cuestion a cover that might possibly be
genuine but in this case it 4is my opinion that this cover ie frauduleant, and

that both markings are not genuine.

" With Fegsrds -
' Gincerely yours,

(31-21)



April 30, 1954. =

¥r. John A. Fox,
173 Tulip Ave.,
Floral Park, N.Y.

Dear John:

Herewith = sepsrate letter regarding the "Vie Nicaragua" cover.
I feel that I am right in my analysis of this cover based to & lorge extent
on my conviction thst the ink of the two merkings is the same. If perchance
you disagree with my opinion on this point I will be only too glad to further
reconsider the cover. Let me know. I carcfully studied each and every letter
in the oval marking and compsred them with strikes that are known to be gen-
uine. If you desire, I will be glad to go into this with you. I have no idea
who might have made this particuler item, but it is just the sort of thing
that Zareski likes t» turn out.

Regarding the check th:t you cent me. I don't think it ie right
for you, one of my most valued of friends, should pay me three times a fee
that I charge otpers and especially some whom I do mot conzider in my circle
" 'of friends. Of course, anyone - good, bad or indifferent, has a right to send
me an item and pay for an opinion. Becsuse I don't welcame some, I charge them
a high Tfee hoping they will not retura. If I didn't know you would send your
check back, I would return it to you, so the only thing L can do is to put another
credit mark against you and hope that someday I'11 be able to even up the account.

Herewith with my compliments a color slide of the famous Knapp shift.
I am a bit proud of this as I think it is just the sgpe as looking et the stamp
itself. In fact, better, because the light transmitted thru the transperency
discloses every feature of stamp snd cancelation, much better than looking at a
black and white photo print. In short, I think this is a wonderful piece of
photography, and I am completely sold on ét, as-a most azccurate method of recording
philatelic material. Incidentally, I am constantly adding new equipment and try-
ing to constantly perfect my technique.

I Re - the 1847 collection. It was a superb lot end I had no trouble in
placing it intact.

~ Re - Lot ;66 in your recent ssle. #fter I wrote you I learned that Mort
Neinken purchased the stamp, so several days ago 1 wrote ¥ort requesting him to X
send it to me. I want to see for myself just what is wrong. 1 have quite a S
record of 97L4, and compering my photograph of this particular copy with others in
my file, I cannot see anything wrong 2t the top. However, I will edvise you later.

I am pleased to report that Mildred and I are both well and we send

our best wishes to Virginia and you.
i Cordially yours,
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May 18, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.O. Box 31

33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Thank you for your recent letters. I appreciate your opinion
on the 12¢ Bisect and will not offer it for sale.

As to Lot 66 in my sale of April 15th there is still some
doubt in my mind that this stamp had a defect. However, it is
impossible for me to recall it from the present owner. There
are reasons this cannot be done. Perhaps someday I may be able
to acquire it‘and if so, will send it to you at that time.

I, too, want to get some pictures in color of some of the
Confederates. Will send down a group as soon as they come back.
How long will it take you to perform the photography.

Trust all is well with you. With kind personal regards to
Mildred and yourself from Virginia and me.

Sincerely,

HN A. FOX
JAF :ew

Buy at the Sign of the Triangle
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= — ne @ OF CARsON CITY
I/\CORDO& TED
CARSON CITY, MICHIGAN Ionia, Michigan.
: April 26, 195k.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Ft Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Your registered received this AM and hasten to reply. Check enclosed for
$6.50 covering three slides at $l.0o and fee of $3.50 per letter for signing
the 15¢ 1869 cover. Many thanks, Stan. Am sure pleased with these colored
slides and plan to send you all the outstanding pieces in my collection to

be rhotographed in color, but can only send a few now as most of the 1¢ col-
lection is on exhibit at Muskegon at present moment and won't get it back for
a week. Other rare items like the TR1E cover etc are in the bank vault and
can't get to them at present moment. These slides are simply wonderful!

. The colored slide of the used block of the 5¢ red brown Scott's #75 is indeed
beautiful. I think the color in the slide closely matches the true color of
the block, except I wish you could get my name on each slide for identification
on all future slides.

Got back from three days in Minneapolis late Saturday night - Rene had already
left for fishing trip on Pere Maraquette River and will be up there a week. Joan
and I are here together. Called Les Brookman Friday and he arrangsd to take me
to dinner Frlday night with Henry Hill and Bilden - wonderful evening together.
Henry Hill is charming company as are the others. Then had lunch with them all
again Saturday noon. Henry Hill is very proud of the Knavp "shift" and showed it
to me - also the wonderful color slides you made of it.

Re the Ludlow Beebe cover I let Jack lMolesworth have on consignment. He has
not been able to sell it as yet so I wrote him teday and told him if he could
not move it within thirty days, to send it back. Only reason I have for not
wanting to sell the other ILudlow Beebe cover - the one with rositions 23-2l-L,
is that I had a special album page made for it along with other 10¢ 'h7's which
you will recall are pseudo engraved pages are terribly expensive - cost me

%25 to $30 a page and if I take this cover out and retain the other, it means
having a new album sheet printed at this cost, besides all the fuss and time
consumed. Would you care to handle the other cover - the one lolesworth now
has - in case he does not move it? If he moves it, I would want to retain the
only other 10¢ 'L7 cover, as I have no more - just these two.

Glad Rasdale sent you the CIPEX sheets promptly. He promised he would. He is
a rather decent chap but knows nothing of early covers exceprt as they look
good or bad. Has a good reputation tho for honesty.

Am enclosing eight (8) covers to be photographed in color, listed as follows:

(a) single 5¢ 1856 imperf tied, was Lot #90L in Chase sale 1925.
superb vertical strip three 1857 - 5¢ brick red, was Lot #891 in Brown sale.
vf vert strip three 1857 - 5¢ Type I ex-Gibson (is this red brown, Stan)?
(d) vf hor strip threel857 - 54 Type I brown - shows C/L left - Ex-Chase.
(e) five 12¢ 1857 plus 5¢ Type I red brown (65¢ rate) (See Lot #1310 in Chase
sale 1925 -~ is this the same cover?)
(fg 10¢ 1861 Type I tied blk "COLOMA Cal"
superb 3¢ pink pigeon blood 1861 tied "MYSTIC BRIDGE Ct"
(h) superb hor pair 1862 5+ red hrown tied blue New Orleans target to S.F.

Most of these ars signed by you on back. Please sign those not already signed
and let me know fee when returning with slides. Show my name if possible below
each in slide. Regards.

Sincerely,

JGF/ Flec nsteln.

Enc:REG: {/



April 39% 1954.

¥r. J. G, Fleckenstein,
419 Union Street,
Ionia, Mich.

Dear Jack:

Herewith the various covers as per yours of the 26th, numbered
as per your letter. I made color photos of eech cne end included 2 de-
scriptive notation for esch one, copies of which I enclose. This is an
exception as I do not include this in the cost of the slides &s the pre-
peration of these "notes" occupies considerable time. If you wish them on
future slides please advise me snd I will meske an extra charge. I also
endorsed three of the covers on the back as follows: (These had not pre-
viously been authenticated)

Cover "C" - fee $3.50 m 1 oM
‘N npe " 3.50 -
v ompn " 3,50 ?

Total - $10.50 2y »\

I also rubbdd out some of the former authenticstions end put on new ones,
as you will note. Also advise me if you like the style I om now using.

Thanks very much for the check for £6.50 as per former advice.

Jack, 1 was ploaced that ybu liked the three slides. I quite
agree and I also think they are wondefful. I wes also pleased that the =lide

. of the block of the 5¢ Red Brown closely matched the color of the original.

i mte that you gave kolesworth 30 days in which to sell the 10¢
1847 cover. I hope he succeeds in getting the rrice he lrd in mind. Vhen and
if he returns it we can then discuss it. Of course, I would like very much to
handle either one but I do think you should keep the Gray Muzzy cover and sell
the Knapp cover with the ?3-74L, in spite of the fact you paid a high price for
the page. Couldn't I make one just as good et a lower figure? Do you prefer
the printed pages you use to the work I did for Brooks?

Re - the covers I return. In your letter you hsd some gueries re-
garding some of them. I believe all the questy{:s you asked are included with

. the covers, but if not let me know.

Re - the Pigeon blood. I photographed the cover but not zn enl=rge-
ment of the stamp itself. So far I heve not been able to obtain what I con-
sider a satisfactory color reprdduction of my Pigeon. Eeing e pale color I
will have to do a bit more experimenting. Bear this in mind - if, later on, you
want me to make a color slide just of the stamp itself.

So Rene is away on a fishing trip and Joan is running the house for you,

e had our first word from Stan Jr. today. It was from Panema City
and he had attended a bull fight.
Our regards to all -~ Cordially yours,
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liay 8 » 1954,

Mr, ﬁarry L. Lindquist,
153 Waverly Place,
New York 14, N,Y,

Dear Harry:

My good friend Herl Weatherly of Creensboro, N,C., recently mede
quite an interesting find of Confederate covers and I persuaded him to write
an article about a few of them, and permit me to send the article to you. I
don't know whether you are acquainted with Earl or mt but he is a grand
fellow and one of the few collectors below the Mason & Dixon Line who really
hes a fine collection of Confederates. He is 2lso 2 student of such stamps
and covers, and a former President of the Confederate Society, known ss the C.S.A,
For his contriutions to Confederate Philately, he was honored by the Society
with the title of "General." A lot of damn foolishness in my opinion, but be-
cause the same honor was conferred upon me I can herdly express my opinion
publicly on‘the system of conferring military titles on stamp collectors.

I found this a rticle extrenely interestingend in the course of my
correspondence with HEarl regarding it, I suggested va-ious changes which he
made. 1 also mede the photographs for him end I am enclosing them herewith.
The captions on the tack are mine,

I informed FHarl thet I would recuest of you as a special favor to me
that you publish this article at the esrliest possible date in "STAMPS,"

I examined these covers very carefully and was convinced thet there
was no funny-business about them. Like Eerle I was convinced that the colored
stickers were pladed on the letters at the time they were mailed at Limestone
Springs. Whether they sre actually Confed Postmasters' Provisionals, I do mot
know end & don't suppose enyone else knows and will not kpow until some possible
proof, one way or the other, might slow up. The covers bearing the "stickers" are
not postmarked mor does a "Paid" appear on eny as is the case im the usuel P.M.P.
to show that the letter was prepaid. However, there is no denying the possibility
that the Postmaster at Lirpeatone Springs, S.C. might leve Ird these stickers pre-
pered and sold over the counter et their face value with the essurance that anyone
placing them on their mail could rest assured th ot sueh meil would be forwarded
as paid. The cuestion could be raised that how would the receiving postmaster at -
dest inetion know the letter was prepaid, and th answer might be - civilian mail
in the Confederacy had to be prepaid - only mail of the zrmed forces could be sent
unpaid. And further, no doubt 2 way bill accommnied such mall which showed so
many "Paid" letters. Thus there sre features that nake this find cuite interesting.
At least, I found the subject of much interest and I am sure other students will also.

Barl might have brought out the points I mentimed above but he didn't.
I am wondering if you wauld think it advisable to head the srticle with an "Editor's
Note" and menticn such points?

With every good wish = :
A8 ®@ver yours,
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G April 20, 1954.

lr. A, Earl Veatherly,
% Irving Park Manor,
Greensboro, N.C.

Dear Karl:

Yours of the 14th received together with the photo prints and the
very interesting article on the Dean correspondence. I will be glad to make
the photographs for you so send over the covers at any time thet is conven-
jent. I will try and be reasoneble in my charge.

Your article was most interesting and I note you intend to give it
to "STAMPS." Perhaps I can be of @ bit of essistence. ‘If you wish I will
write Harry Lindquist and inform him that I read your msnuscript and found it
most interesting, that I am meking the photographs for you and as a special
favor to me will he please run the article mt the earliest possible moment and
will he please 'give his personsl sttention to the hmlf-tone cuts of the photo
prints. They have so many crticles submitted thet a great number foil to be

publ ished for months.

¥or over e yoar 1 hove been experimenting with philantelic ocolor photo-
graphy and have achieved some marvelous results. I do not recommend color prints
but rather color trancperencies which ére kmown 2s "color slides." When you
send over the Dean cover I will make several slides in color. I &lso suggest
that you send me some of your finest (onfed covers and I will meke color z=lides
of them. I charge £1.00 sach for srmall lots but for lsrge lots or whole collec-
tions, 75¢ each. I can reproduce in the natural color & single stamp, or as

mentioned, covers.
%ith my kindest regards -

Cordially yours,



RECENTLY DISCOVERED STAMPS OF
LIMBSTONS SPRINGS, SOUTH CAROLINA
APPEARS TO BE NEW CONPEDERATE POSTMASTER'S PROVISIONALS
Byt A. Earl Veatherly

A recent original find of approximately 200 letters of the South Carolina Dean
family disclosed three 5S¢ adhesive stamps of & unigue and unkmown design, each on cover.
They were found in & package with several Confederate(Bovers most of which were address-
ed to Corporal Rdward Tean at Tudor Hall .Vaih*dn&r. None of theclovers in the package
contained their original enclosures and those bearing the three 5¢ aﬁhnln stamps
were not postmarked nor were the stamps cancelled. A thorough search of the many
related letters and covers found with the package disclosed geveral that save applie-
eable 1nf§mtion and made identification of the three covers possible. The story

follows: %

The Dean family 1ived in Sartainrg, Boeri-Oursttine. Miiliag Ahe. paéied ot the
fivil War and the member of that family who provided a great contribution to Confederate
Philately was Corporal Mward J. Dean. His a_ddrou in the early stages of the VWar was
"Spartan Rifles, 5th Palmetto Reg., So. Car. Volunteers, 091. M. Jenkins, Commsnder,
Tador Eall, P, 0. near Manaseas Junction, Va., Care Ospt. ¥alker®. Confederate
Collectors are greatly indedbted to Corporal Deen for MN&Q Cfovers and letters
he received from his home folk, His 1life in the Confederate Army was one of hardehip,
but the splendid condition of his Covere discovered in this little package is evidence
of the care he rave them. Most likely he carried his letters back to hie home in 5
Spartanburg upon the occasion of his furloughe or sent them by an obliging friexid.

His mother, Mrs. m‘o. Dean, took tender care of them froﬁ there on.

In the present "find® four very important facts were established concerning the
three Covers which bear the hitherto unknown 5¢ adhesive starps referred té ahove.
(1) There ves & letter that proved that ome of Oorporal Dean's sisters, Mus Lfzzie

- Sn@a-‘
B. M, Dean, was attending a school at limestone Springs, Soutk-Carclina, when
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Corporsl Dean's address was Tudor Hall, Va. (2) Two of the covers were addressed

in her handwriting. (3) The "5" handetemper used in the post office at Iimestone
Springs during the pre-var period was doubtless the one used in stamping the "5" on
the three adhesive stamps. () One cover addressed in the handwriting of Miss
42216 B. M, Dean to her brother, Master Fosea J. Dean, Spartanburg, SouthGrroiina,
wag routed "Vis Jonesville®, 16 miles distant from lLimestons Springs and located
on the Spa:rtanburg and Union railroad. The letter was undoubtedly earried via mail
bugey from Iimestone Springs to Jonmesville, thence via rail to Sp#rtanhrg. {See Map)
_ 1t would seem impossible for the three covers under disemssion to have orisinated
at any point othor‘ than Mmantenﬁ Springs but the lack of nost marks necessitates as
much proof as possible, which will be presented as we procesd with pictures of the

conn,'&ucripuom. and historical background., Iet us now study the covers themselves.
hy

Figure 1: 5¢ Adhesive, Black "5" on Green Paper - Type 1 - Circuler die cut. Used by
Miss lizzie ®. M. Dean, a student at limeatone Springs High School, early in 1861,
addressed to her drother, Corporal Riward J. Dean, "Spartan Rifles, S5th Reg., So. Car.
Volunteers, Col. M. Jenkins, Commander, Tudor Ball, P. O, nﬁa.r ﬁunasus Junction,

Virginia, care Capt. VWalker.

Tigure 2: 5/ Adhesive; Black *S* on Gresn Paper - Type 5 orrmter Gosets WA by
Miss lizzie ®. M. Dean at Limestone Springe, 5. 0. Addressed to a younger bdbrother,
Master Hosea J. Dean, Spartanburg, S. O., the farily howe of the Deans. TPndorsed
"Via Jonesville", 16 miles distant from Iimestone Springs and located on the Spe.rttn-'

burg and Union railroad, this being the rail route to Spartandurg,

Pleure 3t 5¢ Adhesive, Black "5" on Blue Paper - Type 2 - Cut retangular. The "§"
is similar to Type 1 but is more blurred in character. Addressed to Micsg Luey R,
SBimpson, laurens, C. H.,, 8. C. Some variations are noted in the han‘writing on this

cover compared with that of Miss Idzzie ®. ¥, Dean and it is possible that some other
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student at m-onom Sorings High School =2ddressed this éonr. lucy B+ Simpson
'v‘n;i a member of the family of lonomblo ¥illiam Simpson of !&rone € K;. 8¢ Cau
wvho was & ﬁmlgor of the Confederate Congress ~nd later became Covernor of South
Carolina. Some of the Dean and Simpson chiléren later intermarried and many

Sinpnoi letters were found with the Dean letters in this correspondence.

- Pigure 43 Tolded letter addressed to Mi-s Iiszzie H. ¥. Dean, High School, Limestone

Spripgl. 8. C.y by her mother, Mrs. Mary 0. Dean of Spartanburg, S. C. Dated

August 3, 1861, It verifies the fact that Lizzie B. M., Dean was in school at the

time when cover shown in Figure 1 addressed in her handwriting was sent to her
brothsr, Capt. Bdwerd J. Dean. The contents of this letter also refors to her

| brothers, Bdward snd Master H. J. Dean (Hosen < Dean) to whom the cover im

Weure 2 ic addressed.

7
ﬂguro 53 Limestone Springs, 8. 0., pre~var cover shoving the identies=l "5" _
héndstmor which l@tor wes used in pnparing' the 5¢ adhesive stamps, except that

this was struck in pre-war red. The measurements of the two "5'a" are the same.

‘Pigure 63 Oover showing the hendwriting of Miss lizeie B, M. Dean %o her husband,

Dr. O« B. Fleming, & surgeon in the Confederate Army, to whom she was married in

Decenber, 1861, after leaving limestone Springs High School when the imstitution

_closed a8 a result of the war. This handwri ting matches that shown on the

Limestone Springs covers shown in Figure 1 and 2 which bear the 5¢ adhesive stamps.
This cover is acooipan;od by 2 letter from her mother, Mrs. Mary O. Dean, in which

she fef_or. to her daughter's marriage in December, 1861.

Figure 7 54' Spartanburg, S. C. Postmaster's Provisional Adhesive Stamp, used on
a cover to Corporal Mﬁrd J« Dean, postmarked July 11, 1861. (Bx Emerson and
Brooks Collections. Now in the Hoathérly Oollection). This wae one of several

similar covers found several yesrs ago and it is shown to further confirm the fact
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that the type of starps or handstamps used on his mail addressed to Tudor Hall
were either provisional or provisional in character.

The round die cut 5¢ achesive stamps show signe of premeditated preparation.
The age stains on the covers and stamps mateh, The aged gum on the back of one
of the loosely attached stampe has left a circle of gum stain on the cover., All
thre§ covers have the "ldok" and "fesl" of unmistakable genuineness, It is ine
teresting to note that Iimestons Springs! neighboring Postmagters at Spartan‘bur.s‘
("28 miles vie Jomesville") and at Union (25 miles away) issued Provisional
stamps during the same period and emnloyed the use of office handstamps in their
preparation, as in the case of the stamps on the Iimestone Springs covers.

Iimestone Springe High School was founded in 1846 by Rev. Thomas Curtis, 0. D,
end hig .on. Rev, William Curtis, D. D,, and became one of tho most popnhr schooh
in the Bouth. The number of pupils smounted sometimes to 300 and the roll ahow.d them
representing ﬁluolt every state in the South. That there was a regulsrly nmbnma
post office, is proven by the official U. S. Registers of 1859 and 1863 in vhich
Iimestone Svrrings, 8, C., appears, with 0. L. Clarke as Postmaster. With every
éonﬁdanco this writer believes that this Fostmaster provided FPhilately with
new Oonfederate Provisionals in the form of the two types of the 5¢ adhosive
stamps illustrated and desecrided herein,

Put conclusive as the evidence seems, however, the fact remains that none of
the three covers in this "find" which bear the 5¢ adhesive stamps are -postmrknd : :
or are the stamps cancelled. The posaible reagons for this omiszsion are onﬁiuly
theorstioel, but final proof thet these starps did regular postal duty aweit the
discovery of cancellations and postmarks on similar stemps and covers. The aid
of a1l collectors to that end is greatly desired and any one finding covers
postmarked muutom Springe, 8., O, during the Confederate period, with or without
these or other adhesive ntmpﬁ.wr%—ie communicate vith the writer at once’
in care of A=3 Ir'dng Park Manor, Creensboro, North Carolina,
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A. EARL WEATHERLY
IRVING PARK MANOR
GREENSBORO, N. C.

April 25, 1954

Mr. Stenley Ashbrook
Fort Thomas

Kentucky

Deer Stan:

Your letter of April 20 was welcome and I appreciate your kindness in
offering to assist in getting the story published in "Stamps". I accept
"it gladly and will thank you to write Mr. Lindquist as you suggest.

I am enclosing herewith a revised copy of the story together with the
following original covers.

1. "s5W Black on Green - Limestone Springs - For Figure No. 1
2. "5Y Black on Green - Limestone Springs - For Figure No. 2
3. "5" Black on Blue (Rectangulaer) - limestone Springs - For Figure No. 3
L, Tolded Letter addressed to Miss Iizzie E. M. Dean - For Figure No. &4

T
5. Pre-war "5" (Red) - Limestone Springs Folded Letter - For Figure No. 5
6. Cover showing handwriting of lLizzie E. M. Dean - For Figure No. 6
7. 5¢ Spartanburg, S. C. - P. M. Provisional - For Figure No. 7
Please make an extra set of pictures for my personal use. Possibly a
little later I can send a selection of my best covers for photographing
as mentioned in your letter.
I am enclosing a revised copy of my story which is final (for me) but sub-
Jject to editing by any of you gentlemen accomplished in story writing.
MacBride suggests omitting the biography of Edward J. Dean. The reason I
included it, even though separate from the story, is because there are
many Confederate covers in collections that bear his name, including the
Spartanburg P. M. Provisionals. In Confederate days, the town of Limestone
Springs was colorful, hence the story. But Harry Lindquist can be the
final judge. It will be okaey with me.

Kindest regards.

i,

A. Barl Weatherly

AEW/t



April 30, 1954.

kr. A. Earl Vleatherly,
Irving Park ilanor,
Greensbo rough, 1.C.

Dear Eerl:

 Herewith the various Dean covers as per yours of the 25th. 1 made
photogrsphs and color slides of the verious items as requested.

Please advise me if you wish me to send the copy of your srticle
direet to Harry Lindquist together with the photo prints, or do you wish to do
this yourself with me writing him that you were doing so upon my recmmmendation?
I will be glad to do the former if you so desire.

I disagree with liacBride about omitting the biography of Edward J.
Dean. I certainly think that you should include it.

We certainly have a problem here - viz - What is the meaning of these
labels} Are they actually a Confederate Postme ster Provisional adhesive? Con-
sider the one addressed to Corp. Edw. J. Dean, Tudor Hall. This has no post-
mark or the word "PAID," or sny indication that the postage had been prepaid.
When this letter srrived st the Army P.0. at "Tudor Hall™ how was the Postss ster
to know that the postage had been paid and where? I suppose one might answer as
- follows: that while a member of the arm forces of the C.S5.A. could send a letter

without paying the postage, that a civilian could not do this. In other words,

had this let ter been delivered to Dean, the Postmaster at Tudor Hall would have
assumed that it would not have been sent to him from the forwarding £.0. unless
the postage had been prepeid.

It seems odd thaet none of the labels were not canceled or defaced in
some manner. If they were valid for postage why couldn't Corporal Dean have re-
moved them and sent them back home to be used sgain? Perhaps someone could
answer that they were put on only by the <.M. &t Limestone Springs to denote pay-
ment and any letters mailed with them would indicate a second ucse, but why should
he have used this sticker instead of stamping the "5" direct to the letter?

There was, as you state, a Limestone Springs Post Uffice as I note by
my List of 1859. I suppose there was one there in the summer of 1861. If these
three envelopes originated at that office why is there no postmark or a handstamped
"PAID?"

Esrl it seems to me that the above points should be brought out in
yofir article, so as not to give the impression that these could be C.S.i. P.M. pro-
visionals, when there is surely some question.

I trust that you will consider the above as constructive. I will hold
your msnuscript until I hear from you.

- Again + wish to state thet + would include all the data you have on
the Dean family - the more the better - the more, the more interesting will be your



" /2. Mr, A, Eerl Weatherly, April 30, 1954.

article.

-with every good wish -

Cordielly youys,



Wiz

Mr., A. Earl VWeatherly, 3
» Gem=Dandy, Inc.,
Madison, I"T.C.

Desr Barl:s

Yours of the 5th received and I have today mailed vour
manuscript to Harry Lindouist snd requested as a specisl favor to me
that he published it as soon 28 possible. I am sure that he will. I
also sent him very fine prints of the covers end I put descriptive
captions on the back of each. I gave Harry some data regarding the
possibility that these might be Confederate r.i.f,'s and suggested that
. He~might ‘head the article with an "Editor's Note"” commending the zrticle.

i "Eerewith I anm emlosing a set of the rhoto prints. Uy cherge
Iy $8 00 for the two sets - a speeial price to you.

Later 1 will show you some color slides that I made of some
- of the covers. :

i am wondering if you ever saw any of the Sperati counﬁerfeits
of the Confed "TEN?" I have a very excellent color slide that L can
supply.

With best wishes -

00@1 ly yours,

N
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 May 14, 1954,

Mr. A, Earl Weatherly,
% Gem Dandy, Inc., =
iladimn. N.C,

Dear Harl:

Thanks Tor yours of the llth with check
for £8.00. -

1 am glad you liked the prints acd I am
sure you mueb have been much impressed witk the color
slides. As requested I sm enclosing = slide of the
Sperati Confed "[EN." -

With all good wishes - ~
Cordiel 1y yours,
‘Enc losed:

One slide S14 - '« $1.00
’ %
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llay 13, 1954.

My, A, Earl Weatherly,
% Gem Danmdy,
3 l’ladimn. Noco P

Dear Barl:

Under separste cover, I am forwarding to you eight (8) color
slides of your Deean covers. The charge for these is j1.00 per slide.

I especially call your ettention to the Spartansburg F.M.FP.
Is this not @ wonderful reproduction of thics cover in ‘color?

I had a letter today from Lindguist acknowledging receipt of
the article and the photog raphs and he stated that he would run it i<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>